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Hiro Date'
Ago fll ll/fO 
Ago al retirement 
Subsidy Start Ago 
Sorvico

Salary
Wa(jo Irillalion

I IRA conlribulion rnlo 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Baso (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at roliromonl 
Total retiree contribution 
Mol roliroo cosl (w/HRA ini)

7/I/200S
25
55
GO
30

$53 925,
3.0°,;

Assumos participant retires Irom syslom and Is receiving syslom sponsored benefits
Assumes only use ol HRA funds Is lo pay lor Not (alter subsidy il applicable) reliree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years lo normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition ol prc-Medicare roliroo group does not change Irom current

All estimates, based upon the inlormaiion available at a point In time, are subject lo unloreseon and random 
events, Therelore any projection must Ire Interpreted as having a likely lange ol variability Irom Iho estimate.

1.0°,!
0.25"

$5.962
5%

50%

$89,321 
$336,970 
5239,523

Gross Rolimo 
Premium Cost

$537,717

Duration Ano Salary Conlribulion

End ol 
Year HRA 
Balance

| Pre MC 
1 Composile 
I Premium

Pro MC 
Composilo 

Trend

Roliroo
Med/Rx

Promium

1 25 $53,925 5539 $561 $7,318 1.23 SO

2 26 $55,543 $555 $1,185 $0,107 1.11 so
3 27 557,209 S572 51,878 58,937 1.10 so
4 28 $58,925 $589 $2,646 $9,802 1.10 SO
5 29 560,693 $607 $3,496 $10,695 1.09 so
6 30 562,514 $625 S4.435 $11,608 1.09 SO

7 31 $64,309 $644 $5,471 $12,532 1 08 SO

8 32 $66,321 S663 $6,612 $13,456 1.07 SO

9 33 $68,311 $683 $7,868 SI 4.369 1.07 so
10 31 $70,360 $704 $9,249 S15.250 1.06 so

I I 35 $72,471 $725 $10,767 $16,112 1.06 SO

12 36 $74,645 $746 $12,431 $16,918 1.05 so
13 37 $76,884 $769 S 14,257 $17,764 1.05 SO

14 38 $79,191 $792 $16,257 S10.652 1.05 so

15 39 581.566 $016 $19,447 $19,585 1.05 SO

16 40 $84,013 $840 $20,843 $20,564 1.05 so

17 41 $06,531 $865 $23,463 $21,592 1.05 SO

18 42 $09,130 $891 $26,326 $22,672 1.05 so

19 43 $91,804 S918 $29,453 $23,805 1.05 so

20 •14 594,558 $946 $32,866 $24,996 1.05 so

21 •15 $97,395 $974 $36,591 $26,245 1.05 so
22 46 $100,310 $1,003 $•10,654 S2/.558 1.05 $0

23 47 $103,326 $1,033 545,083 S28.936 1.05 $0

24 48 SI 06,426 $1,004 $49,909 S30.382 1.05 so
25 49 Si 09,610 $1,096 $55,167 $31,901 1.05 so
26 50 S112.907 $1,129 $60,893 533.496 1.05 so
27 51 5116,291 $1,163 567,12/ $35,1/1 1.05 $0

28 52 $119,783 $1,198 S/3,911 $36,930 1.05 $0

2!) 53 $123,376 $1,234 S81,293 530,776 1 05 $0
30 54 $127,078 $1.2/1 $89,321 $40,715 1 05 $0

31 55 SO SO S52.211 $42,751 1.05 $42,751

32 56 SO SO S9.U15 $44,888 1.05 $44,880

33 57 SO so SO $47,133 1 05 $47,133

34 58 so so SO $49,490 1.05 $49,490

35 59 so so SO 551.964 1.05 S51.964

36 60 so so $0 S54.562 1.05 $54,562

3 / 61 so so $0 $57,290 1.05 557,290

38 62 so so SO $60,155 1.05 $60,155

39 63 so so $0 $63,163 1 05 $63,103
40 64 so so SO $66,321 1 05 $66,321

Tolal Slate
Subsidy

$200,739

Subsidy Reliree
Baso Subsidy

Tolal HRA 
Spend

S97,-t54

S7.318 
S7,G8-t 
$8,068 
$8,471 
$8,895 
$9,340 
$9,807 

$10,207 
$10,812 
$11,352 
$11,920 
S12.51G 
$13,142 
St 3,799 
$14,489 
$15,213 
515,974 
$16,773 
St 7,611 
$18,492 
$19,416 
$20,387 
S21.407 
$22,477 
$23,601 
S24.781 
$26,020 
S27.321 
$28,687 
$30,121

SO
SO
$0
SO
SO
SO
£0
$0
SO
SO
$0
$0
SO
so
so
$0
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
SO
so
so
so
so
$0

$31,627
S33.209
$34,869
S36.612
$38,443
S40.365
$42,383
$44,503
$46,728
$49,004

SO
SO
SO
$0
SO

$36,229
$30,145
$40,052
$12,055
$14,158

Reliree
Conlribulion

Peg ol 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

so SO SO
$0 SO so
$0 SO so
$0 SO SO
$0 SO so
$0 $0 50
$0 SO so
SO so so
$0 so so
SO so so
$0 SO so
$0 SO $0
$o SO so
$0 SO so
$0 SO so
$0 SO so
so SO so
SO SO so
so so so
SO $0 so
so $0 so
$0 sc so
$0 $0 so
$0 SO so
so SO so
so so so
$0 so so
so so so
so so $0
so so so

$42,751 589,321 $42,751
$44,888 $52,211 $54,888
54/.133 S9.815 59.815
S49.490 SO $u
551,904 SO $0
518.234 SO so
$19,145 SO so
$20,102 so so
521,108 so so
S22.163 SO so

Mo ver Human Rouourco Consulting T ? . S  £ o v / l^  Uive. ~ 1'/-
Hun Date: 4M 2/2005 

State ol Alaska



Hiro Dale
Age a I hire
Age at retirement
Subsidy Eligibility Age
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

HRA contribution rate 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Base 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at retirement 
Total retiree contribution 
Net retiree cost (w/HRA int)

7/1/2005
40
60
60
20

$61,855
3.0%

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Net (after subsidy if applicable) retiree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicaie retiree group does not change from currant 
Assumes spouse of equal age to retiree

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject lo unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from the estimate.

2.0%
8.25%

S5.9621
5%

60%

$75,399
$161,299

$77,871

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

$290,044

Duration Contribution

End of 
Year HRA 
Balance

Pre MC Pre MC Retiree
Composite Composite Med/Rx
Premium Trend Premium

Total State
Subsidy

$128,745

Subsidy Retiree
Base Subsidy

Total HRA 
Spend

$83,428

Retiree
Contribution

1 40 $61,855 $1,237 $1,287 $14,636 1.23 $0 $14,636

2 41 $63,711 $1,274 $2,719 $16,215 1.11 $0 $15,367

3 42 $65,622 $1,312 $4,309 $17,874 1.10 $0 $16,136

4 43 $67,591 $1,352 $6,071 $19,604 1.10 $0 $16,943

5 44 $69,618 $1,392 $8,020 $21,390 1.09 $0 $17,790

6 45 $71,707 $1,434 $10,174 $23,216 1.09 so $18,679

7 46 $73,858 $1,477 $12,550 $25,064 1.08 so $19,613

8 47 $76,074 $1,521 $15,169 $26,912 1.07 $0 $20,594

9 48 $78,356 $1,567 $18,051 $28,738 1.07 $0 $21,624

10 49 $80,707 $1,614 $21,219 $30,517 1.06 $0 $22,705

11 50 $83,128 $1,663 $24,700 $32,225 1.06 $0 $23,840

12 51 $85,622 $1,712 $28,519 $33,836 1.05 $0 $25,032

13 52 $88,190 $1,764 .32,707 $35,528 1.05 $0 $26,284

14 53 $90,836 $1,817 $37,295 $37,304 1.05 $0 $27,598

15 54 $93,561 $1 871 $42,319 $39,169 1.05 $0 $28,978

16 55 $96,368 $1,927 $47,816 $41,128 1.05 $0 $30,426

17 56 $99,259 $1,085 $53,826 $43,184 1,05 $0 $31,948

18 57 $102,237 $2,045 $60,394 $45,343 1.05 $0 $33,545

19 58 $105,304 $2,106 $67,568 $47,611 1.05 $0 $35,222

20 59 $108,463 52,169 $75,399 549,991 1.05 $0 $36,984

21 60 $0 so $51,248 $52,491 1.05 $52,491 $38,833

22 61 $0 $0 $23,586 $55,115 1.05 $55,115 $40,774

23 62 $0 $0 $0 $57,871 1.05 $57,871 $42,813

24 63 $0 $0 $0 $60,765 1.05 $60,765 $44,954

25 64 $0 $0 $0 $63,803 1.05 $63,803 $47,201

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
so
$0
so
so
$0
$0
S '
$0
$0
$0
so
so
so

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
$0
so
$0
$0
$0
$o
$0
$0
so
$0

Beg of 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
so $0
$0 $0
$0 so
$0 so
$0 so
$0 $0
$0 so
so so

$75,399 $29,191
$51,248 $30,651
$23,586 $23,586

$0 $0
$0 so

$23,300
$24,465
$25,688
$26,972
$28,321

$29,191
$30,651
$32,183
$33,792
$35,402

Meicer Human Resource Consulting

£?■>. /  *■ r \ » - i A t
?ERS WiCL/F,ve spouse

Run Date: 4/12/2005
State of Alaska



Hiro Date 
Ago at hire 
Ago at retirement 
Subsidy Start Age 
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

l-IRA contribution rate 
HRA accumulate n rate

Subsidy Dase (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at retirement 
Total retiree contribution 
Net reliree cost (vv/HRA int)

7/1/2005
40
GO
60
20

$61,855
3.0%

2.0%
8.25%

$5,962
5%

60%

$75,359
$80,650

$0

End of
Year HRA

Duration Age Salary Contribution Balance

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

10 49
11 50
12 51
13 52
14 53
15 54
16 55
17 56
18 57
19 58
20 59

$61,855 
$63,711 
$65,622 
$67,591 
$69,618 
$71,707 
$73,858 
$76,074 
$78,356 
$80,707 
$83,128 
$85,622 
$88,190 
$90,836 
$93,561 
$96,368 
$99,259 

$102,237 
$105,304 
$108,463

$1,274 
$1,312 
$1,352 
$1,392 
$1,434 
$1,477 
$1,521 
$1,567 
$1,614 
$1,663 
$1,712 
$1,764 
$1,817 
$1,871 
$1,927 
$1,985 
$2,045 
$2,106 
$2,169

$1,287
$2,719
$4,309
$6,071
$8,020

$10,174
$12,550
$15,169
$18,051
$21,219
$24,700
$28,519
$32,707
$37,295
$42,319
$47,816
$53,826
$60,394
$67,568
$75,399

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Not (alter subsidy if applicable) retiree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicare retiree group does not change from current

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforosoen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from the estimate.

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

$145,022

Pre MC Pre MC Retiree
Composite Composite Med/Rx
Premium Trend Premium

Tolal State
Subsidy

$64,373

Subsidy Retiree
Base Subsidy

Total HRA 
Spend

$80,650

Retiree
Contribution

$7,318 
$8,107 
$8,937 
$9,802 

$10,695 
$11,608 
$12,532 
$13,456 
$14,369 
$15,258 
$16,112 
$16,918 
SI 7,764 
$18,652 
$19,585 
$20,564 
$21,592 
$22,672 
$23,805 
$24,996

1.23
1.11
1.10
1.10
1.09
1.09 
1.08
1.07
1.07 
1.06 
1.06
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$7,318
$7,684
$8,068
$8,471
$8,895
$9,340
$9,807

$10,297
$10,812
$11,352
$11,920
$12,516
$13,142
$13,799
$14,489
$15,213
$15,974
$16,773
$17,611
$18,492

$0
$0
$0
$0
so
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
so
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so

Beg of 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
SO SO
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
SO so
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$75,399 $14,596
$66,434 $15,325
$55,970 $16,092
$43,845 $16,896
$29,883 $17,741

21 GO SO $0 $66,434 S2G.245 1.05 $26,245

22 61 $0 $0 $55,970 $27,558 1.05 $27,558

23 62 $0 $0 $43,845 $28,936 1.05 $28,936

24 63 so $0 $29,883 $30,382 1.05 $30,382

25 64 SO $0 $13,890 $31,901 1.05 $31,901

$19,416
$20,387
$21,407
$22,477
$23,601

$11,650
$12,232
$12,844
$13,486
$14,160

$14,596
$15,325
$16,092
$16,896
$17,741

Mercer Human Resource Consulting P£tS Hi re - 2*1 H%A Run Date: 4/12/2005
State of Alaska



Hiro Dale 
Ago at hire 
Ago at retirement 
Subsidy Start Age 
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

HRA contribution rato 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Base (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at retirement 
Total reliree contribution 
Net reliree cost (w/HRA int)

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Net (after subsidy if applicable) retiree premium contributions

Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicare retiree group does not change from current

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from the estimate.

60%

$37,700
$80,650
$38,936

Gross Retiree 
Promium Cost

$145,022

Total State 
Subsidy

$64,373

Total HRA 
Spend

$41,714

Duration Age Salary Contribution

End of 
Year HRA 
Balance

Pre MC 
Composite 
Premium

Pre MC 
Composite 

Trond

Retiree
MeJ/Rx

Premium

1 40 $61,855 $619 $644 $7,318 1.23 $0

0 41 $63,711 $637 $1,360 $8,107 1.11 $U

3 42 $65,622 $656 $2,154 $8,937 1.10 $0

4 43 $67,591 $676 $3,035 $9,802 1.10 $0

5 44 $69,618 $696 $4,010 $10,695 1.09 SO

6 45 $71,707 $717 $5,087 $11,608 1.09 $0

7 46 $73,858 $739 $6,275 $12,532 1.08 SO

8 47 $76,074 $761 $7,584 $13,456 1.07 $0

9 48 $78,356 $784 $9,025 $14,369 1.07 $0

10 49 $80,707 $807 $10,610 $15,258 1.06 $0

11 50 $83,128 $831 $12,350 $16,112 1.06 $0

12 51 $85,622 $856 $14,260 $16,918 1.05 $0

13 52 $88,190 $882 $16,353 $17,764 1.05 $0

14 53 $90,836 $908 $18,648 $18,652 1.05 $0

15 54 $93,551 $936 $21,160 $19,585 1.05 $0

16 55 $96,368 $964 $23,908 $20,564 1.05 $0

17 56 $99,259 $993 $26,913 $21,592 1.05 $0

18 57 $102,237 $1,022 $30,197 $22,672 1.05 $0

19 58 $105,304 $1,053 $33,784 $23,805 1.05 $0

20 59 $108,463 $1,085 $37,700 $24,996 1.05 $0

21 60 so $0 $25,624 $26,245 1.05 $26,245

22 61 SO so $11,793 $27,558 1.05 $27,558

23 62 $0 $0 $0 $28,936 1.05 $28,936

24 63 SO $0 $0 $30,382 1.05 $30,382

25 64 $0 so so $31,901 1.05 $31,901

Subsidy
Baso

Retiree
Subsidy

$7,318 so
$/,684 $0
$8,068 $0
$8,471 $0
$8,895 $0
$9,340 $0
$9,807 $0

$10,297 $0
$10,812 $0
$11,352 $0
$11,920 $0
$12,516 $0
$13,142 $0
$13,799 $0
$14,489 $0
$15,213 $0
$15,974 $0
$16,773 $0
$17,611 $0
$18,492 so

Reliree
Contribution

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
so
so
$0
so
SO
$0
SO
$0
$0

Beg of 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 SO
$0 $0
$0 SO
$0 so
$0 $0
$0 $0
SO $0
so $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 SO
SO so
$0 so
$0 so
$0 so
$0 so

$37,700 $14,596
$25,624 $15,325
$11,793 $11,793

$0 $0
SO $0

$20,387
$21,407
$22,477
$23,601

$12,232
$12,844
$13,486
$14,160

$14,596 
$15,325 
Si 6.092 
$16,896 
$17,741

Morcor Human Resource Consulting

Run Date: 4/12/2005
State of Alaska



Hiro Onto'
Ago nl liiro 
Ago ol retirement 
Subsidy Slarl Arjo 
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

I IRA conlribulion rale 
I IRA accumulation rale

Subsidy Baso (7/1/2(103) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

I IRA Fund nl reliremenl 
Total retiree conlribulion 
Net reliree cosl (w/IIRA ini)

90%

$204,913
$336,970

$03,752

Duration Ago Salary Conlribulion

End ol 
Year IIPA 
Balancu

1 25 561,655 $1,237 51,287
2 26 S63.711 SI.274 $2,719
3 27 $65,622 SI,312 $4,309
•1 20 567,591 $1,352 56,071
5 29 569,618 $1,392 58,020
6 30 $71,707 51,434 $10,174
7 31 $73,858 SI,477 $12,550
8 32 $76,074 S 1,521 $15,169
9 33 $70,356 SI,567 $18,051

10 34 S80.707 51,614 521,219
11 35 $83,120 $1,663 S24.700
12 36 585,622 51,712 $28,519
13 37 $88,190 51,764 $32,707
14 30 $90,036 $1,017 S37.295
15 39 $93,561 $1,871 542,319
16 40 $96,360 SI,927 S‘17,816
17 41 599,259 $1,985 $53,826
10 42 $102,237 $2,045 S60.394
19 •13 $105,304 52,106 $67,568
20 44 $108,463 $2,169 $75,399
21 45 $111,717 $2,234 583,944
22 •16 $115,069 $2,301 593,264
23 •17 $110,521 52,370 $103,425
24 •18 5122,076 52,442 $114,498
25 49 5125,738 52,515 $126,560
26 50 $129,511 52,590 S 1.39,696
27 51 $133,396 $2,668 $153,997
20 52 5137,398 $2,748 5169,561
29 53 514. 520 S2.830 5186,494
30 54 SI 45,765 S2.915 5204,913

31 55 so $0 S I /7.339
32 56 SO $0 SI 45,266
33 57 SO SO $108,212
34 50 SO SO 565,649
35 59 SO SO $11,000
36 60 SO $0 so
37 61 SO SO so
30 62 SO SO SO
39
4(1

63
64

SO
40

so
$0

SO
SO

Assumes participant retires Irom system and is receiving system sponsored benollls
Assumos only use ol HRA lunds is lo pay lor Net (alter subsidy il applicable) reliree premium contributions
Assumos 30 years lo normal reliremenl
Assumes demographic composition ol pro-Medicaro reliree group does nol change Irom curronl

All estimates, based upon the Information availablo al a point in lima, are subject to unforeseen and random 
cvonts. Therefore any projoclion must be interpreted as having a likoly range ol variability Irom Ihe cslimato.

Gross Reliree 
Premium Cosl

S537.7I7

Pre MC Pro MC Roliroo
Composite Compos'c Mod/Rx
Premium Trcn Premium

Tolal Stale
Subsidy

$200,739

Subsidy Relireo
Baso Subsidy

Tolal I IRA
Spend

$253,226

Reliree
Conlribulion

Beg ol
Year HRA HRA
Balance Spend

$7,318 1.23 SO $7,318 SO
$8,107 1.11 SO 57,684 50

58,937 1.10 SO $8,068 SO
59,802 1.10 SO $8,471 so

$10,695 1.09 50 $8,895 $0

$11,608 1.09 SO 59,340 SO

$12,532 1.00 SO $9,807 so
513,456 1.07 SO $10,297 SO

514,369 1.07 so $10,812 SO
$15,258 1.06 so $11,352 SO

S16.112 1.06 so $11,920 so

$16,910 1.05 so $12,516 SO
$17,764 1.05 so $13,142 50
510,652 1.05 so $13,799 $0
519,585 1.05 so $14,489 SO
S20.564 1.05 so $15,213 so
$21,592 1.05 so $15,974 SO
522,672 1.05 so $16,773 SO
$23,005 1.05 so SI 7.611 SO

524,996 1.05 so $18,492 so
526,245 1.05 SO $19,416 so
$27,550 1.05 so 520.387 so
528,936 1.05 so $21,407 so
$30,302 1.05 so $22,477 so
$31,901 1.05 so $23,601 so
$33,496 1.05 so $24,781 so
$35,171 1.05 so S2G.020 so
$36,930 1.05 so $27,321 so
$38,776 1.05 so $28,687 so
$10,715 1.05 so S30.121 so

$0
$0
$0
SO
$0
SO
$0
SO
so
SO
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so

$•12,751 
$•1-1,068 
S‘17,133 
$•19,490 
551,964 
S54.562 
$57,290 
SCO, 155 
$03,163 
SC6.321

1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05 
1.00
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05 
1.U5

$•12,751
544,088
547,133
S49.490
551,964
554,562
557.290
$60,155
563,163
$66,321

$31,627
S33.209
S3-1.069
$30,612
538,443
540,365
$42,383
544,503
S46.72B
$49,004

SO
SO
SO
SO
SO

536,329 
$30,145 
S40.052 
542,055 
$4.1,15B

$42,751
544,088
547,133
549,490
$51,964
$18,234
519,145
520,102
$21,100
$22,163

SO
so
so
so
$0
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
SO
so

 s o _
$204,913
5177,339
5145,266
5108.212
$65,649
517,000

SO
SO
SO
SO

so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
SO
so
so
so
0̂

so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so

 so
$42,751
544.000
S47.I33
549,490
$51,964
517.000 

SO 
SO 
SO 
SO

Meteor Human Resource Consulting PELS ?ol'C e-/E ive 6o4y -  Ht-A Run Dale: 4/12/2005 
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Hiro Dato 
A(jo al hiro 
A(jo al retirement 
Subsidy Slarl Ago 
Service

Salary
Wage inllalion

HRA contribution rale 
HRA accumulation rale

Subsidy Baso (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsioy percent

l-IRA Fund al reliremenl 
Total reliree conlribulion 
Net reliree cosl (w/HRA ini)

7/1/2005
25
55
60
30

$61,855
3.0°,

Assumes padicipanl retires Irom system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use ol HRA funds is lo pay lor Net (alter subsidy il applicable) reliree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years lo normal reliremenl
Assumes demographic composition ol pro-Medicare reliree group does not change Irom current

All estimates, based upon Iho inlorrnalion available al a point in lime, aro subject lo unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must bo interpreted as having a likely rango ol variability Irom the estimate

1.0%
8.25°,!

$5,962
5%

90%

$102,*157 
5336,978 
522-1,131

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

5537,717

Total Stalo 
Subsidy

$200,739

Total HRA 
Spend

3112,846

Duration Ape Salary Conlribulion

End ol 
Year HRA 
Balance

Pre MC 
Composite 
Promium

Pre MC 
Composite 

Trend

Retiree
Med/Rx

Promium

1 25 $61,855 5619 $644 S7.3I8 1.23 SO
2 26 $63,711 5637 51,360 S8.107 1.11 SO
3 27 $G5,G22 $656 52,154 58,937 1.10 SO
4 28 $67,591 S67G 53,035 $9,802 1.10 50
5 29 $69,616 5696 54.010 510.695 1.09 50
6 30 $71,707 5717 $5,087 $11,608 1.09 SO

7 31 $73,858 S739 $6,275 $12,532 1.08 SO
8 32 $76,074 $761 57,58-1 S13.-156 1.07 SO

9 33 $78,356 578-1 59.025 51-1,369 1.07 SO

10 34 $80,707 5807 $10,610 $15,258 1.06 •SO

11 35 $83,128 $831 512,350 516,112 1.06 SO
12 36 $85,622 $856 $14,260 S1G.918 1.05 so

13 37 $68,190 $882 516,353 517,764 1.05 so

14 38 $90,836 $908 518,6-18 518,652 1.05 so

15 39 $93,561 $936 $21,160 519,585 1.05 so

16 40 $96,368 $964 $23,908 $20,564 1.05 so

17 41 599,259 $993 $26,913 521,592 1.05 so
18 42 5102,237 $1,022 530,197 522,672 1.05 so

19 43 $105,304 $1,053 533,784 523,805 1.05 so
20 44 5108,463 $1,085 537,700 524,996 1.05 so
21 4b 5111,717 $1,117 $-11,972 526,245 1.05 so

22 46 $115,069 $1,151 546,632 f  .r.558 1.05 so

23 47 $118,521 $1,185 551.712 528,936 1.05 so

24 48 5122,076 SI,221 557,249 530.382 1.05 SO

25 19 5125,738 $1,257 563,280 S31.901 1.05 so

26 50 $129,511 $1,295 569,8-18 $33,496 1.05 so

27 51 5133,396 SI,334 576,998 $35,171 1.05 so

28 52 5137,398 51,374 584,780 $36,930 1.05 so

29 53 5141,520 $1,-115 $93,247 $38,776 1.05 so
30 54 SI 45,765 51,458 S102.457 540.715 1.05 so

31 55 $0 $0 $66,430 $42./51 1.05 $42,751

32 59 SO $0 $25,207 '$44,888 1 05 $4-1,888
33 57 SO $0 50 547,133 1.05 $47,133

34 58 so $0 50 549,490 1.05 $49,490

35 59 50 so SO $51,96-1 1.05 $51,964

36 to SO SO SO $5-1,662 1.05 S54.562

37 61 $0 SO SO $57,290 1.05 $57,290

38 62 $0 SO $0 $60,155 1.05 SG0.155

39 63 SO SO SO 563.163 1.05 $63,163

40 64 $0 SO $0 $66,321 1.05 S66.321

Subsidy
Base

Retiree
Subsidy

S7.318 so
$7,68-1 so
$8,068 so
$8,-171 so
$8,895 so
$9,340 so
$9,807 so

$10,297 so
510,012 so
S11,352 so
$11,920 so
512,516 SO
$13,142 so
S13.799 SO
$14,-189 so
Si 5.213 so
SI 5.974 SO
SI 6.773 SO
S17.611 SO
510,492 SO
SI 9,416 so
520,387 so
$21,407 so
522,477 so
$23,601 so
S24.781 50
526,020 so
527,321 so
528.687 so
530.121 so
S31.62/ so
S33.209 so
534.869 so
536.612 so
538,443 SO
$40,305 536,329
$42,383 538.145
S-t-1,503 5-10,052
S-16,720 542.055
$49,064 S44.I5B

Retiree
Contribution

Beg ol 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

so so SO
so so SO
50 so SO
SO so SO
SO so SO
50 so $0
SO SO SO
SO so SO
so SO so
so SO so
so so so
so SO so
so SO $0
so SO so
so SO so
so SO so
$0 SO so
so so so
SO so so
so so so
so so so
so so so
so so so
so so so
so so so
$0 so so
so so so
so so so
so so so
so so so

S-12,761 5102,457 $42,751
$44,008 $66,430 $44,880
$47,133 $25,207 525,207
$49,490 so SO
S51.96-1 so SO
518,234 so SO
519,145 SO SO
S20.102 so SO
$21,108 so so
$22,103 so so
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'Hiro Date
Age at hire
Ago at retirement
Subsidy Eligibility Age
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

HRA contribution rale 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Base 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund al retirement 
Tolal retiree contribution 
Net retiree cost (w/HRA int)

60%

$51,495
$161,299
$106,736

Duration Age Salary Contribution

End of 
Year HRA 

Balance

1 40 $42,245 $845 $879

2 41 $43,512 $870 $1,857

3 42 $44,818 $896 $2,943

4 43 $46,162 $923 $4,146

5 44 $47,547 $951 $5,478

G 45 $48,974 $979 $6,9 19

7 46 $50,443 $1,009 $8,572

8 47 $51,956 $1,039 $10,360

9 48 $53,515 $1,070 $12,328

10 49 $55,120 $1,102 $14,492

11 50 $56,774 $1,135 $16,869

12 51 $58,477 $1,170 $19,478

13 52 $60,231 $1,205 $22,338

14 53 $62,038 $1,241 $25,472

15 54 $63,899 $1,278 $28,903

16 55 $65,816 $1,316 $32,657

17 56 $67,791 $1,356 $36,762

18 57 $69,825 $1,396 $41,247

19
20

58
59

$71,919
$74,077

$1,438
$1,482

$46,147
S51.495

21 60 $0 $0 $25,372

22 61 $0 $0 $0

23 62 $0 $0 $0

24 63 $0 $0 $0

25 64 $0 $0 $0

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Net (after subsidy if applicable) retiree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicare retiree group does not change from current 
Assumes spouse of equal age to reliree

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range ot variability from the estimate.

Gross Reliree 
Premium Cost

$290,044

Pro MC 
Composite 
Premium

Pre MC 
Composite 

Trend

Retiree
Med/Rx

Premium

$14,636 1.23 $0
$16,215 1.11 $0
$17,87^ 1.10 $0
$19,604 1.10 $0
$21,390 1.09 $0

$23,216 1.09 $0
$25,064 1.08 $0
$26,91? 1.07 $0
$28,738 1.07 $0
$30,517 1.06 $0

$32,225 1.06 $0
$33,836 1.05 $0
$35,528 1.05 $0
$37,304 1.05 $0
$39,169 1.05 $0
$41,128 1.05 $0
$43,184 1.05 $0
$45,343 1.05 $0
$47,611 1.05 $0
$49,991 1.05 $0

$52,491 1.05 $52,491
$55,115 1.05 $55,115
$57,871 1.05 $57,871
$60,765 1.05 $60,765
$63,803 1.05 $63,803

Tolal Stale 
Subsidy

$128,745

Subsidy Retiree
Base Subsidy
$14,636 $0
$15,367 $0
$16,136 $0
$16,943 $0
$17,790 $0
$18,679 $0
$19,613 $0
$20,594 SO
$21,624 $0
$22,705 $0
$23,840 $0
$25,032 $0
$26,284 $0
$27,598 $0
$28,978 $0
$30,426 $0
$31,948 $0
$33,545 $0
$35,222 $0
$36,984 $0
$38,833 $23,300
$40,774 $24,465
$42,813 $25,688
$44,954 $26,972
$47,201 $28,321

Retiree
Contribution

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Total HRA
Spend

$54,563

Beg of
Year HRA HRA
Balance Spend

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
$0 $0
so so
so $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 so
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 so
$0 $0

$51,495 
$25,372

$29,191
$25,372

$0 $0
$0 SO
$0 $0

L o J c  H i r *  - £ • / .
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Hire Dato 
Ago at hire 
Age at retirement 
Subsidy Start Age 
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

HRA contribution rate 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Base (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at retirement 
Total retiree contribution 
Net reliree cost (w/HRA int)

7/1/2005
40
60
60
20

$42,245
3.0%

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Net (after subsidy if applicable) retiree premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicare retiree group does not change from current

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from the estimate.2.0%

8,25%

$5,962
5%

60%

$51,495
$80,650
$21,114

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

$145,022

Total State

Duration Contribution

End of 
Year HRA 
Balance

Pre MC Pre MC Reliree
Composite Composite Med/Rx
Premium Trend Premium

Subsidy

$64,373

Subsidy Retiree
Base Subsidy

1 40 $42,245 $845 $879 $7,318 1.23 $0 $7,318 $0

2 41 $43,512 $870 $1,857 $8,107 1.11 $0 $7,684 $0

3 42 $44,818 $896 $2,943 $8,937 1.10 $0 $8,068 $0

4 43 $46,162 $923 $4,146 $9,802 1.10 $0 $8,471 $0

5 44 $47,547 $951 $5,478 $10,695 1.09 $0 $8,895 $0

6 45 $48,974 $979 $6,949 $11,608 1 09 $0 $9,340 $0

7 46 $50,443 $1,009 $8,572 $12,532 1.08 $0 $9,807 $0

8 47 $51,956 $1,039 $10,360 $13,456 1.07 $0 $10,297 $0

9 48 $53,515 $1,070 $12,328 $14,369 1.07 $0 $10,812 $0

10 49 $55,120 $1,102 $14,492 $15,258 1.06 $0 $11,352 $0

11 50 $56,774 $1,135 $16,869 $16,112 1.06 $11,920 $0

12 51 $58,477 $1,170 $19,478 $16,918 1.05 $0 $12,516 $0

13 52 $60,231 $1,205 $22,338 $17,764 1.05 $0 $13,142 $0

14 53 $62,038 $1,241 $25,472 $18,652 1.05 $0 $13,799 $0

15 54 $63,899 $1,278 $28,903 $19,585 1.05 SO $14,489 $0

16 55 $65,816 $1,316 $32,657 $20,564 1.05 $0 $15,213 $0

17 56 $67,791 $1,356 $36,762 $21,592 1.05 $0 $15,974 $0

18 57 $69,825 $1,396 $41,247 $22,672 1.05 $0 $16,773 so

19 58 $71,919 $1,438 $46,147 $23,805 1.05 $0 $17,611 $0

20 59 $74,077 $1,482 $51,495 $24,996 1.05 $0 $18,492 $0

21 GO $0 $0 $40,558 $26,245 1.05 $26,245 $19,416 $11,650

22 61 $0 $0 $27,959 $2 '.558 1.05 $27,558 $20,387 $12,232

23 62 $0 $0 $13,523 $28,936 1.05 $28,936 $21,407 $12,844

24
25

63 $0 $0 $0 $30,382 1.05 $30,382 $22,477 $13,486

64 $0 $0 $0 $31,901 1.05 $31,901 $23,601 $14,160

Total HRA 
Spend

$59,536

Retiree
Contribution

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$14,596
$15,325
$16,092
$16,896
$17,741

Beg ol 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
so $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$51,495 $14,596
$40,558 $15,325
$27,959 $16,092
$13,523 $13,523

$0 $0

Mureer Human Res 'rce Consulting V ep - 5 L -cJ rC . — ^ L / .  VA|2-/f
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'Hire Dale 
Ago at hiro 
Age at retirement 
Subsidy Start Age 
Service

Salary
Wage inflation

HRA contribution rate 
HRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Base (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at retirement 
Total retiree contribution 
Net retiree cost (w/HRA int)

Assumes participant retires from system and is receiving system sponsored benefits
Assumes only use of HRA funds is to pay for Net (after subsidy if applicable) retiiee premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition of pre-Medicare retiree group does not change from current

All estimates, based upon the information available at a point in time, are subject to unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range f variability from the estimate.

60%

$25,748
$80,650
$53,368

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

$145,022

End of
Year HRA

Duration Age Salary Contribution Balance

Pre MC Pre MC Retiree
Composite Composite Med/Rx

Premium Trend Premium

1 40 $42,245 $422 $440 $7,318 1.23

2 41 $43,512 $435 $929 $8,107 1.11

3 42 $44,818 $448 $1,471 $8,937 1.10

4 43 $46,162 $462 $2,073 $9,802 1.10

5 44 $47,547 $475 $2,739 $10,695 1.09

6 45 $48,974 $490 $3,474 $11,608 1.09

7 46 $50,443 $504 $4,286 $12,532 1.08

8 47 $51,956 $520 $5,180 $13,456 1.07

9 48 $53,515 $535 $6,164 $14,369 1.07

10 49 $55,120 $551 $7,246 $15,258 1.06

11 50 $5G,774 $568 $8,435 $16,112 1.06

12 51 $58,477 $585 $9,739 $16,918 1.05

13 52 $60,231 $602 $11,169 $17,764 1.05

14 53 $62,038 $620 $12,736 $18,652 1,05

15 54 $63,899 $639 $14,451 $19,585 1.05

16 55 $65,816 $658 $16,328 $20,564 1.05

17 56 $67,791 $678 $18,381 $21,592 1.05

18 57 $69,825 $698 $20,624 $22,672 1.05

19 58 $71,919 $719 $23,073 $23,805 1.05

20 59 $74,077 $741 $25,748 $24,996 1.05

21 60 $0 $0 $12,686 $26,245 1.05

22 61 $0 $0 $0 $27,558 1.05

23 62 $0 $0 SO $28,936 1.05

24 63 $0 $0 $0 $30,382 1.05

25 64 $0 $0 SO $31,901 1.05

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
SO

$26,245
$27,558
$28,936
$30,382
S31.9C1

Total State
Subsidy

$64,373

Subsidy Retiree
Base Subsidy

Total HRA 
Spend

$27,282

Retiree 
Contribution

Beg of
Year HRA HRA
Balance Spend

$19,416
$20,387
$21,407
$22,477
$23,601

$11,650
$12,232
$12,844
$13,486
$14,160

$14,596
$15,325
$16,092
$16,896
$17,741

$25,748
$ 12,686

$0
$0
$0

$7,318 $0 $0 $0 $0
$7,684 $0 $0 $0 $0
$8,068 $0 $0 so $0
$8,471 $0 $0 $0 $0
$8,895 $0 $0 $0 $0
$9,340 $0 $0 $0 $0
$9,807 $0 $0 $0 $0

$10,297 $0 $0 $0 $0
$10,812 $0 $0 so $0
$11,352 $0 $0 $0 $0
$11,920 $0 $0 $0 $0
$12,516 $0 $0 $0 $0
$13,142 $0 $0 $0 so
$13,799 $G $0 $0 $0
$14,489 $0 $0 so $0
$15,213 $0 $0 $0 $0
$15,974 $0 $0 $0 $0
$16,773 $0 $0 $0 $0
$17,611 $0 $0 so $0
$18,492 $0 $0 $0 $0

$14,596
$12,686

$0
$0
$0

Mercer Human Resource Consulting P E E S  " t E W "  I M e  U 'V t -  I KfcA"
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Hiru Dale 
Ago at hire 
Ago at retirement 
Subsidy Start Age 
Sorvico

r 'lary
Wago inllation

I IRA contribution rate 
I IRA accumulation rate

Subsidy Baso (7/1/2003) 
Subsidy index 
Subsidy percent

HRA Fund at rolirernont 
Total retiree conlribulion

$139,949
$330,978

Not reliree cosl (w/l IRA Ini) $176,399

Duralion Ago Salary Conlribulion

End ol 
Yoar HRA 
Balance

Assumes participant rolires Irom system and is receiving system sponsored ’ '■nelits
Assumes only use ol HRA tunds is to pay lor Net (after subsidy II applicable) lu.uee premium contributions
Assumes 30 years to normal retirement
Assumes demographic composition ol pre-Medicare retiree gioup does not change trom current

All estimates, based upon Ibc information availablo at a point in limo, are subject lo unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore any projection must bo inlorprolcd as having a likely range of variability from tho estimate,

Pre MC 
Composite 
Premium

Pro MC 
Composite 

Trend

Gross Retiree 
Premium Cost

$537,717

Retiree 
Mod/Rx 

Premium

Tolal Slate 
Subsidy

$200,739

Total HRA 
Spend

$160,579

1 25 $42,245 S845 $879 $7,318
2 26 $43,512 $870 SI.857 $8,107
3 27 $44,818 S89G $2,943 $8,937

4 28 $46,162 $923 S4.14G $9,802
5 29 $47,547 $951 55,478 $10,695
6 30 $48,974 S979 56.949 $11,608

7 31 $50,443 SI,009 S8.572 $12,532
8 32 $51,956 $1,039 $10,360 $13,456
9 33 $53,515 SI,070 512,328 $14,369

10 34 $55,120 $1,102 $14,492 $15,258

11 35 $56,774 $1,135 $16,869 $16,112
12 36 $58,477 51,170 $19,478 $16,918
13 37 $60,231 51,205 $22,338 $17,764
14 38 $62,038 51.241 $25,472 $18,652
15 39 $63,899 S 1.278 528,903 $19,585
16 •1<j 565,816 $1,316 532,657 $20,584
17 41 $67,791 $1,356 $36,762 $21,592
18 42 $69,825 $1,396 $-11,247 $22,672
19 43 $71,919 $1,438 $46,147 $23,805

20 44 $74,077 $1,482 $51,495 $'.’4,996
21 45 S7G.299 $1,526 $57,331 $26,245
22 •16 $78,58B 51,572 S63.696 527,558

23 47 $80,946 51,619 $70,636 $20,936

24 48 $83,374 $1,667 S7P.198 $30,302
25 49 $85,8/5 SI,718 $86,436 $31,901
26 50 588,452 SI.769 $95,408 $33,496
27 51 591,105 $1,822 $105,175 535,171
28 52 $93,838 $1,877 $115,805 $36,930

29 53 $96,654 $1,933 $127,370 $38,776
30 54 S99.553 S1.991 S139.949 $40,715

31 55 SO $0 $107,016 $42,751
32 56 SO SO $69,141 $4-1,880
33 57 SO $0 $25,806 $47,133
34 58 SO SO so $49,490
35 59 so SO so S51,964
36 60 so $0 so 554.562
37 61 SO SO SO $57,290
38 62 so SO SO $60,155
39 63 SO SO SO $63,163
40 6-1 SO SO SO S66.221

1.23
1.11
1.10
1.10
1.09
1.09 
1.08
1.07
1.07 
1.06 
1.06
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05 
1 05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05 
t .05
1.05
1.05

SO
$0
Su
SO
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
$0
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so
so

$7,318 
$7,68-1 
$8,068 
$8,4/1 
S8.895 
$9,340 
$9,807 

$10,297 
$10,812 
$11,352 
$11,920 
$12,516 
513,142 
$13,799 
$14,489 
S15,213 
$15,974 
$16,773 
$17,0)1 
$18,492 
$19,416 
$20,387 
$21,407 
$22,477 
$23,601 
$24,781 
526,020 
$27,321 
528,687 
S30.12I

SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
so
SO
SO
so
so
so
so
so
SO
SO
SO
SO
so
SO
SO
$0
so

Retiree 
Conlribulion 

SO
so 
so 
so 
SO 
SO
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
$0 
so 
$0 
$0 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so

1 05 
I 05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05
1.05

$42,751
$44,888
$■17,133
S49.490
S51.964
$54,562
$57,290
$60,155
$63,163
$66,321

$31,627 
$33,209 
$34,869 
$36,612 
$38,443 
S-10,365 
$42,383 
S-14,503 
$46,728 
$49,064

SO
so
so
so
so

536,329
$38,145
$40,052
$42,055
$44,158

$42,701 
$44,888 
S47.133 
$49,490 
551,964 
$18,23-1 
$19,145 
S20,102 
$21,100 
522,163

Beg of 
Year HRA 
Balance

HRA
Spend

SO so
$0 SO
SO so
SO so
SO SO
SO SO
SO so
so so
SO so
SO so
SO so
SO so
SO so
SO so
SO so
so so
so so
SO so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so
so so

$139,949
$107,016

S-i2.75l
$44,088

$69,141 $47,133
$25,806 $25,806

$0 SO
$0 so
$0 SO
SO SO
so so
SO so

Mercer Human Resource Consullmg PTEPJS "oWw"-ScurUA Pir<2. ' 2 ' / -  V\£A
Run Date; 4/1272005 
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IOUSE CO M M ITTEE REPO 1

Date RETURNED to Committee: May 2, 2005 FURTHER REFERRALS:

Date of Committee Action: v ^ ) \  E X  \ 0

The FINANCE Committee considered: CSSB 141 (FIN)

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 141(FIN) PUBLIC EM PLOYEE/TEACHER RETIREMENT/BOARDS
"A n  Ac( re la ting  In H it te ach e rs ’ anil pub lic  employees' re tirem en t system s unit c rea ting  defined con tribu tion  and health  re im bu rsem en t p lan s fu r  m em bers of the teachers' 
re tirem en t sy stem  nnd the public  employees' re tirem en t system  who a re  firs t h ired  a fte r Ju ly  1,2(105; re la ting  lu un iversity  re tirem en t p ro g ram s; estab lish ing the A laska 
R etirem en t M anagem en t Hoard tu rep lace  the A laska S ta le  Pension Investm en t Hoard, the A laska T eachers' R etirem en t Hoard, and the Public Employ ees' Retirem ent Hoard; 
add ing  appeals of the decisions of the adm in is tra to r  o r the teachers' nnd pub lic  employees' re tirem en t system s to the ju risd ic tion  of (lie office o f adm in is tra tiv e  bearings; 
p rovid ing fo r nonvested m em bers o f the teachers' re tirem en t system  defined benefit p lan s to tra n s fe r  in to the teachers' re tirem en t system  defined con tribu tion  p lan  anil for 
■■(invested m em bers o f the public  employees' re tirem en t system  denned  benefit plans lo tra n s fe r in to  the public employees' re tirem en t system  defined con tribu tion  plan; 
provid ing fo r political subdiv isions nnd pub lic  org an iza tions to request to pa rtic ipa te  ii. the public employees' deHned con trib u tio n  re tirem en t p lan ; and p rovid ing fa r an 
effective d a le ."

Recommends it be replaced with [ / f  TICS or [ ] CS for 0  ‘tS *3  \ M* ^______________( 1—\ V\) )
For Senate Bills with new title: [ ] Technical Title [ ] New Title: I ICR________  [ ] Same Title [ //N ew  Title

[ ] attach amendments
[ ] add new referral l o ______________ Comm ittee
[ ] L e tte ro fln te n t_____________Comm ittee

(ii)

Ust o f 
Abhrcv 
for
Dept s.:
ADM
CED
COR
CRT
KED
DEC
DEC
GOV
IIS’S
LEG
LAW
LWK
MVA
DN’R
DI'S
REV
DOT
UA

PREVIOUS FISCAL NOTESN EW  FISCAL NOTES
__________ *Assif-'ncd by Ch ie f Clerk's O ffice L is t by l)cp t(s): | FNfl'

Signing with recommendations
Printed Last Name

Chain



M r  P  r  n  One Union Square
t -  E  I \  500 University Street, Suite 3200

h u m an  Resource Consult ing  Seattle, w a  98101-3137
206 608 8800 Fax 20'i 382 0627

Memo
T o :  M elanie Millhorn
D a t e :  M a y  2, 2005

F r om : S a m  Mar l in

Sub je c t :  AS 24.08.036 F isca l Notes on B ills Affecting State Retirem ent
System s, requires an additional analysis of the long term and short 
term co sts  to the state if a bill is adopted, as well as the im pact of the 

bill on the actuarial soundness of the funds.

As compared to the current PERS and TRS plans, House CS for CS for Senate Bill Number 141 
(STA) Version X, will serve to significantly reduce the volatility of future costs associated with 
new hires, and the employer contribution rates for these new hires will be more predictable. The 
bill will have no negative impact on the actuarial soundness of the systems.

The major cost components as amended by House Finance include the following:
■ 8% Employee contribution amount for PERS police and firefighter and “all others” and TRS
- 5% DC
■ 2.5% Health Reimbursement Arrangement
■ 2.^% Medical Claims*
■ Death and disability benefits for all PERS members in accordance with current statute 

provisions

* Note: House Finance adopted a modified Tier medical plan that includes pre-65 and post-65 
medical coverage. Based on the changes made from the original medical Tier design a 
preliminary estimate would be between 2.5% and 3.75%. It is anticipated under the House 
Finance medical component that there may be an offsetting savings lo the initial projection of 
3.75%. A follow-up analysis will be forthcoming to confirm the amount.

cl)oci«n«r£4 «n*f ••n-nga'avn-fncftninail 24 08 £36- *b 141 doc

Marsh A Mclennan Companies



FISCAL NOTE
STATE OF ALASKA
2005 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

Revision Dale/Time (Note if correction):______________________
Title An Act relation lo TRS and PERS creating a
defined contribution and health reimbursement plans.

Fiscal Note Number:

Bill Version:

(H) Publish Date:

Dept. Affected:
' r d u

Component

10

HCS CSSB 141 (F IN ) 
5/2/05

Administration
Centralized Administrive Services 

Retirement and Benefits
Sponsor
Requester

Senate Finance Committee
Senate Finance Committee

Expenditures/Revenues

Component No. 

(T housands o f D o lla rs)

54

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.
OPERATING EXPENDITURES FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011

Personal Services
Travel
Contractual
Supplies
Equipment
Land & Structures
Grants & Claims
Miscellaneous (Board Restructure)

276 .5 227 .5 163.1 163.1 163.1 163.1
37.5 17.5 3.5 5.0 5 0 5.0

657.0 327.0 352.0 397.0 397.0 397.0
18.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
30.0

(12.5) (41.5) (41.5) (41.5) (41.5) (41.5)
TOTAL OPERATING 1,016.5 535.5 482.1 528.6 528.6 528.6

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CHANGE IN REVENUES ( ) ■

FUND SOURCE (Thousands of Dollars)
1002 Federal Receipts
1003 GF Match
1004 GF
1005 GF/Program Receipts 
1037 GF/Menlal Health 
1029 PERS
1034 TRS
Other (Specify Type-Do not abbreviate)

1,029.0 577.0 392.7 285.1 142.5 0.0

(2.0) (4.1) (4.1) (4.1) (4.1) (4.1)
(10.5) (37 4) (37.4) (37.4) (37 4) (37.4)

130.9 285.0 427.6 570.1
TOTAL 1,016.5 535.5 482.1 528.6 528.6 528.6

Estim ate o f any cu rre n t year (FY2005) cost: 0 0
Check th is  box (X) if fu n d in g  fo r th is  b ill is inc lud ed  in the G ove rno r’s FY 2006 budget p roposa l: 1 I

POSITIONS
Full-time 2 2 2 2 2 2
Part-time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Temporary 3 2 1 1 1 1

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate pane il necessary)
T h i s  bill will c reate  a  n e w  defined contribution retirement p lan an d  a  health re imbursement a rrangem en t  for 
n e w  e m p lo y e e s  of the P E R S  a n d  T R S  hired after the effective d a l e  of Ju ly  1, 2005. A s  the n e w  plan 
significantly differs from the current def ined  benefit p lans , the d ivis ion will b e  required to reprogram  its 
c omputer  sy s tem s ,  se t  up  and  a c coun t  for two n e w  p lans , c reate  n e w  plan pub l icat ions and  forms, tram staff, 
em p loyer  c on tac ts  and  n e w  m em bers ,  c reate  n e w  em p lo y e e  benefit educat ion  m e th od s  on  the w eb ,  benefit 
s em inar s  and  o n e  on  o n e  appo in tm ents , 3nd to contract for financia l p lann ing s e rv i c e s  for m em be r s  of the 
n e w  plan. T h e  fiscal note  a s s u m e s  fund m a n a g e r  fee s ,  custody , and  record k eep er 's  individual a c c o un t  f e e s  
are separa te . It further a s s u m e s  that c o s t  reduct ions  for the P E R S  and  T R S  B o a rd s  will b e  partially offset by 
p aym en ts  to the Office of Administrative H e a r in g s  to c ondu c t  disability hear ings , previously c o n d u c t e d  by the 
boards.

Prepared by: Melanie Millhorn, Director______________________________________  Phone 465-4408
Division Retirement and Benefits Date/Time 4/22/05 3 29 PM

Approved by: Mike Tibbies, Deputy Commissioner_____________________________  Date 4/22/2005
Agency Department of Administration____________________________________
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FISCAL NOTE #10

A N A L Y S I S  C O N T I N U A T I O N

T h e  est imated  administrative c o s t s  to Ihe d ivis ion by fiscal y e a r  a re  a s  fo l low s :

STATE OF ALASKA BILL NO. h c s c s s b  141(F IN )

2005 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

F Y  2006 F Y  2007 F Y  2008 F Y  09-11
P E R S O N A L  S E R V I C E S :

1 - N o n  P e rm  A na ly s t -P gm r  III -  D C -B e n e f i t s  S y s  - R  16 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4
1 - A ccoun tan t  II -  R a n g e  16 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0
1 -  R & B  T e c h  I/ll -  E R  Rpting /  Contrib. R e c o n .  - R a n g e  12 46.7 46.7 46.7 46 7
1 -N on  P e rm an en t  Pub l ica t ions  T e c h  II or S p e c  I -  R a n g e  13 49.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1 -N on  P e rm an en t  Re t irement C o u n s e lo r  -  R a n g e  18 64.4 64.4 0.0 0.0

276.5 227.5 163.1 163.1
T R A V E L :

Em p lo y e r  Report ing  So f tw are  U p g r a d e  Install & H e lp 30.0 15.0 0.0 0.0
Em p lo y e r  P lan  E d u ca t io n 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
R e g io n a l  C o u n s e l o r  travel 0.0 2.5 3.5 5.0

37.5 17.5 3.5 5.0
C O N T R A C T U A L :

C om m u n ic a t io n s  & P o s t a g e 82.0 17.0 17.0 17.0
C om p u te r  S y s t e m  R e d e s i g n  (Est . 2,500 h ours  in FY06) 320.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
Audit, Accting , T ax ,  Benef its  C on su l t in g .  L e g a l 100.0 75.0 50.0 50.0
Tra in ing \  R i s k  M a n a g e m e n t 15.0 5.0 5.0 0.0
E m p l o y e e  financial p lann ing s e rv i c e s 150.0 200.0 250.0 300.0

667.0 327.0 352.0 397.0

S U P P L I E S :  Off ice supp l ie s ,  ca lcu lators , d e s k - t o p  software 18.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
E Q U I P M E N T :  W orkstat ion  & cub ic le , cha irs , file c ab ine ts ,  c om p u .

te lephone , s e t -u p  c o s t s 30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

M I S C E L L A N E O U S  ( B O A R D  R E C O N F I G U R A T I O N ,  H E A R I N G S )
Board  M em b e r  E lec t ion  2006 /2008 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0
Board  Train ing -15.0 -15.0 -15.0 -15.0
Board  Attorney -40.5 -40.5 -40.5 -40.5
Trave l M em be r s /S ta f f -24.0 -24.0 -24.0 -24 0
H onorar ium /B oard  M e m b e r s -29.0 -29.0 -29.0 -29.0
Nat iona l S em in a r s  ( N A S R A  - N C T R ) -20.0 -20.0 -20.0 -20 0
Disability H e a r in g s -O f f i c e  of Administrative H e a r in g s 116.0 87.0 87.0 87.0

-12.5 -41.5 -41.5 -41.5

T O T A L 1,016.5 535.5 482.1 528.6

T h e  a b o v e  funding s o u r c e  is initially listed a s  G e n e r a l  F u n d  b e c a u s e  the exiting tiers of P E R S  /  T R S  are  De f in ed  
Benefit p lans , a nd  the p resen t  D C  p lans , S B S  a n d  D C P  are  legally s ep ara te  from the in tended  p lan. It is a s s u m e d  that 
by FY2008 , a s  m ore  em p l o y e e s  are hired into the n e w  tiers, that program  c o s t s  will b e  funded  through a n  a s s e s s m e n t  
on  D C  a c coun t s ,  similar to the S B S  program  currently in p la c e .  G e n e r a l  funds will b e  r ed u ced  2 5 %  per ye ar  from 
FY2008 -2011 .

T h e  n ew  plan effective d a te  is Ju ly  1, 2005. There fore , startup c o s t s  will start in F Y  05 T h e  startup c o s t s  are not co s t s  
of the P E R S  and  T R S  D e f in ed  Benefit p lan s .  T iers  1, 2, a n d  3 are logically related, h ow ev er ,  tier 4 P E R S  and  T ier 3 
T R S  wou ld  not be. T h e  p u rp o s e  of the bill is to s ep a r a te  the D B  a n d  D C  side, A  lega l op in ion  w a s  s ou gh t  to determ ine 
h o w  the funding a n d  a c coun t in g  n e e d s  to o c cu r  for the n e w  D C  plan. __________________ _______
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Valuation Results

1.5(c) A c tua r ia l P ro jec t ions  -  Effect of E conom ic  S cena r io s  (continued)

Contr ibu t ion  Rate

F i s c a l  Y cn r  E n d i n g

* ™ “  P e s s im i s t i c  —  B a s e  C a s e  “  -  O p t im i s t i c

Mercor Human Resourco Consulting 35 Stato o l Alaska Teachers' Retirement System
as ol Juno 30, 200-1
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Valuation Results

1.5(c) A c tu a r ia l  P ro je c t io n s  -  E ffec t  of E c o n o m ic  S c e n a r io s  (continued) 

C o n tr ib u t io n  Rate
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0% i
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Fiscal Year Ending

2025
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2029

Pes s im is t ic • B a s e  C a s e -  “  Optim ist ic

Mercer Human Resource Consulting
g rHf«4iiM< tlx

•to Slalo ol Alaska Public Employees' Retirement System
as ol Juno 30. 2004



Mercer Human Resource Consulting Stale ot Alaska Teachers' Rotlrernont System
as of June 30, 200'1
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F i s c a l  Y e a r  E n d i n g
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Valuation Results
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1.5(c) A c tua r ia l P ro jec t ions  -  Effect of E conom ic  Scenar io s  (continued)

Con tr ibu t ion  Rate
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Valuation Results

1.5(c) Actuar ia l P ro jec t ions  -  Effect of E conom ic  S cenar io s  (continued)

Contr ibution  Rate

F is c a l Y o a r E n d in g

P e s s im i s l i c   B a s o  C a s e  "  “  Optim istic

Mercor Human llosom co Consulting <10 Stale ol Alaska Public Employees’ n o l i r n m o n t  System
as ol Juno at). 200*1



A
ct

u
ar

ia
l 

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
R

at
e

Contribution Comparison -  PERS

Fiscal Year Ending

1 Cu rron t  P l a n  •  • •  • fvjc w  j j er

Mercer Human Resource Consulting



A
ct

ua
ri

al
 C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

R
at

e

Contribution Comparison -  TRS

Fiscal Year Ending

— • C u r r e n t  P l a n  ■ ■ ■ ■ N e w  T i e r

Mercer Human Resource Consulting



X
X
X
Xx
xxx
xx
x
x
X
-X
X
X
X
X
XX
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X -
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

x x x x x x x x x x
cuCD

CD

ClZ
<r a*
CD
CO

<n
CO

LD 
CD 

I
CO 
CVJ 

I
cl :  l u
ex. I<r o

cuo
O -
L Ucu

o
CD<r
CO

<rex:

L U
Q -
> -
t—

CO
LU
CD
<n
O-

LU2D

LxJ
C D
LU
( U

cu
• - i :

to

I X-1
E-—•x:
t-D

CO
CO

CO
CDPQ

CO
COevj

c rj
CO

CO
CVJ

I
o :cu
<1 :

CO
LU
CD
<n
CL-

CO
CD

<n
6—
o

X  X  
X  
X  
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X -
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X -
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X -
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

SB 141- Retirement Security Act

FY 06 Normal Cost Compariso 
Tier III vs. SB141 DC Proposa

'«I4 
.'ji ’

Medical normal cost rate

TRS II

7.93%
Defined contribution rate 12.43%
HRA contribution rate 0.0%
Gross normal cost rate 20.36%
Member contribution rate (8.65)% 
Employer normal cost rate 12.71%
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p. 01 #

C o m p a r i s o n  o f  t h e  S t a t e s  N o r m a l  R e t i r e m e n t  b y  A g e / S e r v i c e
A  = Ariy Rule: Age+Serv ice ;= Number

Stale Teachers Other*
Goorcpa 60/10 A/30 65/10 A/30
Indiana 65/10 60/15 55/30 65/10 60/15 Rule 85
Msr.nachusells 65/10 A/20 65/10 A/20
Colorado 65/5 50/30 Rule 80
Idaho 65/5 60/5
Missouri 60/5 A/30 Rule 80 65/5 60/15 Rule 80
Nebraska 65/5 A/35 Rule 85 65/5
Nevada 65/5 60/10 A/30
Now Mexico 05/5 00/15 A/25 65/5 60/20 A/25
Ncrih Carolina 65/5 60/25 A/30
Soeln Carolina 65/5 A/28
Viroinia 65/5 50/30
Washington 65/A 65/5
LJu-.h 65/4 A/30
NorTi Dakoln G5/A Rule 85 65/3 Rule 85
South Dakota 65/3 Rule 85
Maryland 05/2 62/5 A/30 65/2 62/5 A/30
Minnesota 65/3 62/30 65/1
A'Ltona 65/A 62/10 Rule 80
Iowa 65/A 62/20 Rule 88
Kamrns 65/A 62/10 Rule 85
Kon:. 55/5 60/27 65/A A/27
Montana 60/5 A/25 65/A 60/5 A/30
Vermont 62/A A/30 65/A A/30
Wisconsin 65/A
Hawaii . .  .  _ | 62/10 55/30



A l a s k a  Pr o f e s s io n a l  F ir e  F ig h t e r s
LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Released 4/28/2005

SB 141 
PERS Tier IV

BACKGROUND
Alaska PERS has been acluarially estimated to be billions of dollars under-funded. This is due to 
many reasons including, poor stock market performance, unrealistic actuary statistics used in past 
audits, increased un-fundcd benefits, and most importantly, the rising cost of medical coverage. 
This has lead to a strong movement by some to address the under-funding this session.

SB 141 Sponsored by the Senate Finance Committee, this legislation would create a Tier IV in 
PERS and Tier III in TRS. The new Tiers would change the pension system from a Defined 
Benefit to a Defined Contribution System. This is much like a traditional 40 IK savings account. 
The legislation provides for the following contributions:
+ 8.0% E m p l o y e e  M a n d a t o r y  Con tr ibu t ion  
+4.5% E m p l o y e r  M a n d a t o r y  C on tr ibu t ion  
+1.75% E m p l o y e r  C on tr ibu t ion  to m e d i c a l  p lan
+ 3 . 0 %  E m p l o y e r  C o r ‘ - :hu t ion  to H R A  (H ea l th  R e im b u r s e m e n t  A c c o u n t )  b a s e d  o n  a v e r a g e  

e m p l o y e e  c o m p e n s a t i o n

Tho Alaska Professional Fire Fighters Association's POSITION

The AKPFFA s trong ly  opposes th is  b ill and believes that our state should 
con tinue  to  seek a so lu tion  tha t addresses both the partic ipa ting  em ployers ’ fisca l 
needs and the partic ipa ting  em ployees' retirem ent security.

AKPFF ARGUEMENTS

T h e  D C  p la n  w o u l d  e s s e n t i a l l y  e l im in a te  a  p e n s i o n  s y s t e m  a s  w e  k n o w  it. T h e  e m p l o y e e  
w o u l d  h a v e  to link their re t irem en t d a t e  to the p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  the  s t o c k  m ark e t  a n d  the 
c o s t  o f  th e  m e d i c a l  p la n  p r em iu m s .  T h e  e m p l o y e e  b e a r s  1 0 0 %  of the  in v e s tm e n t  risk.

F ir e  F ig h t e r s  often  h a v e  to retire e a r ly  b e c a u s e  of th e  d e m a n d s  of  th e  job  or injury. It is 
im p o s s i b l e  l o  link this to s t o c k  m a rk e t  p e r f o rm an c e .  T h i s  w o u ld  fo r c e  F ir e  g h t e r s  to 
w o r k  b e y o n d  w h e n  it is s a f e  or  h e a l t h y  for th em  lo  d o  s o .

C u r r e n t ly  D B  p lan  d e a th  a n d  d isab i l i ty  b en e f it s  a r e  n o t  s u b j e c t  lo  fed e r a l  i n c o m e  tax e s  
u n d e r  C o d e  S e c t i o n s  101(h) “F a l l e n  H e r o ’s "  a n d  101(a)(1 ), If t h e s e  b en e f i t s  a r e  p r o v id e d  
u s in g  a n  e m p l o y e r  or e m p l o y e e  s p o n s o r e d  in s u r a n c e  p lan ,  e m p l o y e e s  will b e  tax ed  u p o n  
the  a m o u n t s  p r o v id e d  to the e m p l o y e e  in the  c a s e  of  o n  du ty  injury a n d  will b e  tax ed  o n  
th e  p r e m iu m  p a y m e n t s  that the e m p l o y e r  m a k e s  for d e a t h  i n s u r a n c e .  T h i s  further e r o d e s  
th e  d isab i l i ty  benefit , a n d  t a k e s  m o n e y  from the p o c k e i s  of e m p l o y e e s  for d e a th  bene f it s .

T h e  p r o p o s e d  le g is la t ion  c o n t a i n s  in a d e q u a t e  f inanc ia l  s e cur i ty  for the  fam i l ie s  of 
firefighturs in jum d  or kil led in the l ine  of  duty. T h i s  i n a d e q u a t e  s e c u r i ty  is u n a c c e p t a b l e  
lor p ub l ic  s a f e t y  w o r k e r s  w h o  risk their l i v e s  to p rotect th e  l i v e s  of o t h e r  A l a s k a n ' s .

• It is u n c l e a r  w h a t  the  l e g a l  r am if ic a t ion s  o n  current n e g o t i a t e d  la b o r  a g r e e m e n t s  m ight 
b e .  S B  141 m a y  fo r c e  e m p l o y e r s  a n d  e m p l o y e e  g r o u p s  to r e n e g o t ia t e  ex is t ing  la bo r  
a g r e e m e n t s  b a s e d  u p o n  the  s ign if ican t  l o s s  o f  b en e f i t s  lo  future e m p l o y e e s  that w o u ld  
h a v e  b e e n  c o v e r e d  u n d e r  t h e s e  c o n tr a c t s .
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KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH  
RESOLUTION NO . F Y 2 0 0 5 -2 3

A RESOLUTION OF THE KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH ASSEM BLY URGING  
THE A LA SK A  STATE HOUSE A N D  SENATE TO APPROVE THE GOVERNO R'S  

PROPOSED $ 3 7 .5  M ILLION APPROPRIATION TO OFFSET THE COST OF 
S TA TE  REQUIRED M UNIC IPAL PERS INCREASES FOR THE NEXT TW O  YEARS

W HEREAS, the S tate  has notified the Kodiak Island Borough that its' PERS rate will increase 
from 5%  in F Y 2 0 0 5  to 10%  in F Y 2 0 0 6 , and will continue to increase until it reaches a total rate 
of 2 8 .3 4 % ; and

W HEREAS, PERS is a single employer retirem ent system  and the Kodiak Island Borough has an 
unfunded liability of $ 4 ,1 1 9 ,4 8 7 , not shared w ith  ^ther PERS employers; and

W HEREAS, m andatory State PERS increases on top of the loss of municipal revenue sharing as 
well as fuel, insurance and other cost increases leave many municipalities w ithout the resources 
to fully fund schools, police, or other basic services; and

W H E R E A S ,  t h e  K o d i a k  I s l a n d  B o r o u g h  w o u l d  h a v e  t o  r a i s e  i t s '  m i l l  l e v y  c l o s e  t o  1 m i l l  t o  fu l ly  
f u n d  i t s  s t a t e  m a n d a t e d  P E R S  c o s t s  b u t  h a s  a  t a x  c a p  t h a t  p r e c l u d e s  s u c h  i n c r e a s e s  a n d  w i l l  
r e q u i r e  t h e  B o r o u g h  t o  m a k e  d e e p e r  c u t s  t o  l o c a l  b a s i c  s e r v i c e s ;  a n d

W HEREAS, the Alaska Municipal League and many municipal elected officials and finance 
directors Ttave been "at the table" to help the State adopt a new PERS/TRS "tier" to help control 
future costs; and

W HEREAS, the S ta te  has received a huge increase in oil revenue while com m unities are facing 
steeply higher expenses. For every $1 increase in the price nf a barrel of oil the State  
governm ent receives an additional $65 million of new  revenue per year while Alaskan cities, 
boroughs, schools, businesses, other organizations, and families pay $ 2 0  million of higher new  
costs for fuel, transportation, etc. based on federal fuel usage figures for A laska; and

W HEREAS, if the S tate fails to share a small portion of its huge oil revenue increases w ith our 
com m unity/local taxpayers to o ffset S tate  required PERS paym ent inc eases for at least the next 
tw o  years, the im pact on Kodiak Island Borough will be higher taxes plus a reduction in the 
ability to pay for education, planning and zoning, health, and other basic Borough functions.

NO W , THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEM BLY OF THE KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH  
that the m em bers of the Alaska S tate House and Senate are strongly urged to approve the 
Governor's proposed $3 7 .5  million appropriation to offset the cost of S tate  required municipal 
PERS increases for the next tw o  years. This action will avoid large local tax increases and/or 
large cuts to local services including schools, m aintenance of Borough buildings and other 
im provem ents, planning and zoning, equity in Borough property assessments, and other services.

A D O PTED  BY THE ASSEM BLY OF THE KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH  
THIS SEVENTH D A Y OF APRIL 2 0 0 5

KODIAK ISLA N D  BOROUGH

ATTEST:

M moiuIto»> No fV JtW i .’J 
f‘1̂ 0 I bl I



Requested by: Mayor Keller 
Adopted: April 11, 2005  

Vote: Unanimous

CITY OF W A S IL L A  
R E S O LU T IO N  S E R IA L  NO. 05-16

A  R E S O LU TIO N  OF THE W A S IL L A  C ITY C O U N C IL  SU PPO R TIN G  P U B LIC  
E M P LO Y E E  R E TIR E M E N T SYSTEM  (PER S) E A R L Y  FUNDING  NEEDED FOR THE 
C ITY  OF W A S IL L A  TO A V O ID  LO C A L  TA X  IN C R E A S E S .____________________________

W H E R EA S, the S ta te  has notified com m un ities  tha t rates fo r the S tate Public 

E m ployee R etirem ent System  (P E R S ) w ill increase by m ore than 400 percent. PERS 

ra tes have been increasing by 5 percen t o f tota l sa la ries  paid by m unicipa lities and w ill 

revwh approx im ate ly  30 percent o f the sa lary o f every  pub lic  em ployee for the next 25 

years to pay the "un funded liability" o f the S ta te  PERS program ; and

W H ER EAS, m anda tory  S tate PERS increases on top o f the loss o f m unic ipa l 

revenue sharing, and fuel, insurance and o th e r cost increases leaves m any 

m un ic ipa lities  w ithout the resources to fu lly  fund schoo ls , police, or o ther basic services; 

and

W H E R EA S, m unic ipa lities w ith  p roperty taxes face 1 to 6 mill p roperty tax 

increases jus t to pay state m andated PERS costs ove r the next three years (average 

1.65 m ills), how ever, m any m unic ipa lities  have local tax caps that preclude such 

increases w h ich w ill require m un ic ipa lities  to m ake dee pe r cu ts  to local basic services.

W H E R EA S, the A laska M unic ipa l League and m any m unicipal e lected o ffic ia ls  

and  finance d irec to rs  have been "at 4he tab le" to help the S la te  adopt a new PER S/TR S 

"tier" to help contro l fu tu re  costs; and

City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 05-16
Page 1 of 2



W H E R E A S , the S tate has rece ived a huge increase in oil revenue w h ile  

com m un itie s  face steep ly h igher expenses. For every  $1 increase in the price o f a 

ba rre l o f oil the S ta te  governm ent rece ives an add itiona l $65 m illion o f new  revenue per 

ye a r w hile  A laskan  cities, boroughs, schoo ls , bus inesses, o ther organizations, and 

fam ilies  pay $20 m illion o f h igher new  costs  fo r fuel, transporta tion, etc. based on 

fe d e ra l fuel usage figures fo r A laska; and

W H E R EA S, if the S ta te  fails to share  a sm all portion o f its huge oil revenue 

increases  w ith  ou r com m unity/loca l taxpaye rs  to o ffse t S tate required PERS paym ent 

in creases fo r at least the next two years, the im pact on the C ity o f W asilla  will have an 

upw ard  a ffect on property taxes or low er the  serv ice  level that we provide to our 

c itizens.

NO W  TH E R E FO R E  BE IT R E S O LV E D , that the W asilla  C ity Council strongly 

u rges  the m em bers o f the A laska S ta te  H ouse and S enate  to approve the G overnor's 

p roposed  $37.5 m illion appropria tion to o ffse t the cost o f S ta le  required m unicipal 

P E R S  increases fo r the next two years; and

BE IT FU R TH ER  RESO LVED, th is ac tion  w ill avoid h igher local taxes and /or 

la rge  cuts to local services.

AD O P TE D  by the W asilla  C ity C ouncil on  April 11, 2005.

D _______________ _

A T T E CT'

[SEAL]
K R IS T IE  SM ITH ER S, MMC 
C ity C lerk

Cily o f War.iltu 
Page 2 of 2
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April 27, 2005

Mayor Mark Begich 
P.O. Box 196650 
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

Dear Mayor Begich:

In keeping with the spirit of communication between the APDEA and the Municipality, the 
APDEA wants to let you know of the potentially serious financial side effects of SB 141, now pending in 
the Legislature. SB 141 would amend the PERS system to create a "Tier 4" retirement group effective July 
1, 2005. The financial risks to the Municipality posted by SB 141 may not be well understood by the 
Legislature and, to our knowledge, have not been carefully analyzed.

Whether SB 141 is successful in its passage or not, the Municipality is required to maintain 
existing levels of benefits provided to APDEA members, without regard to when they are hired. AMC 
Chapter 3.70, which sets forth the general rules regarding collective bargaining, mandates that:

(1) "the Municipality shall ensure that, where matters of wages, hours and other terms and 
conditions of employment are involved, all written agreements are observed," AMC § 
3.70.040(B); and

(2) "(t]he Municipality or its agents may not:* * * (5) refuse lo bargain collectively in good 
faith over wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment. . . ."  AMC § 
3.70.140(A).

While not expressly addressed by the AMC or Alaska courts, it is generally held that "terms and 
conditions of employment" includes pension and retirement benefits. Courts are rather matter-of-fact in 
this regard. See Vermeer v. Tom ken Const., In c ., 19 Or. App. 37, 41, 618 P.2d 1301, 1303 (1980) ("|P]ensions 
and insurance benefits arc part of ‘wages' and as such are subjects of mandatory collective bargaining."); 
Shecran v. Genera l F.ler. Co., 593 F.2d 93,96 (9th Cir. 1979) ("|P]ension rights are within the scope of the 
terms 'wages' and 'conditions of employment' and therefore are mandatory subjects for collective 
bargaining."); Keystone Steel Cr Wire, D in .  o f  Keystone C o n s o l. Industries, Inc . 0 N .L .R .R . ,  606 F.2d 171,
178 (7th C ir .  1979) ( " | T jh e  term ' w a g e s ' . . .  m u s t  be  c on s t ru ed  to in c lu d e  em o lu m en t s  o f  v a lu e ,  l ike 

p e n s i o n  a n d  in su r an c e  benefits , w h i c h  m a y  ac cru e  to e m p l o y e e s  ou t  o f  their em p lo y m en t  re la t ion sh ip . " ) .

Employers may not unilaterally implement changes on hargninable topics, N  I . R  8 . r Kate, 369 
U.S. 736 (1962). Because retirement benefits are a term and condition of employment, an employer may 
not unilaterally change the retirement benefits it provides to the members of a labor organization. M a lo n e



v. W h ile  M ortor Cor)>., 435 US 497, 98 S.Ct. 1185, 55 L.Ed.2d 443 (1978); N a t io n a l L.abor Relations Board u. 
Black C la u s o n  C o ., 210 F.2d 523 (6th Cir. 1954); M iss iss ipp i Power C o . v. N L R B ,  248 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2002).

An externa) change in the law, such as SB 141, in no way extinguishes the Municipality's obligation to 
bargain in good faith with respect to its contractual obligations. See generally  U n ivers ity  o / H a w a i' i 
Professional Assem bly  v. Cayctano, 183 F.3d 1096, 1102 (9th Cir. 1999). Tire only exception to the genera) 
proposition that an external change in the law does not alter the nature of contractual obligations is those 
circumstances where the intervening law makes a contract unenforceable due to its illegality. See Price v. 
S .S . Fu lle r , In c ., 639 P.2d 1003 (Alaska 1982).

In Price, the Alaska Supreme Court stated that when evaluating whether a contract is unenforceable 
because of an intervening change in the law, "it is necessary to ascertain whether the Legislature intended 
to make unenforceable contracts entered into in violation of the statute." Id . at 1004 (citing Gates v. Rivers 
Constr. C o ., 515 P.2d 1020 (Alaska 1973)). SB 141 in no way limits the ability of contracting parties to 
provide differing or higher levels of retirement benefits. As such, the legislation is not a bar to 
maintaining the current retirement levels for Union members.

The APDEA's contract with Anchorage captures these very sentiments. Article V, section 2(N) of the 
contract, as well as corresponding language in the IAFF contract, states that it is a violation of the 
respective collective bargaining agreements to implement a change over which the employer has a 
mandatory obligation ’ ) bargain. As indicated above, retirement benefits are considered such a subject.

It should be clear by now that should SB 141 pass, the Municipality would be obligated lo provide 
what were PERS Tier 3 benefits lo all employees hired on or after July 1, 2005, without regard lo what 
Tier 4 benefits are. This would place the Municipality in the anomalous provision of being required 
by state law -- SB 141 -  to provide a defined contribution retirement plan, and also being required to 
provide a Tier 3 look-alike defined benefit retirement plan to the very some employees. N’eedless to say, 
this would be quite costly.

I look forward to discussing this issue with you.

Sincerely,

Everett Bobbins 
APDEA President



April 25, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE it IIA ND-D ELI VER Y 
Fax 343-4499

The Honorable Mark Begich, Mayor 
Municipality of Anchorage 
P.O. Box 196650 
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

Re: Municipal Liability for Changes in PERS

Dear Mayor Begich:

I represent the International Association of Fire Fighters Local 1264, which in turn 
represents the fire and emergency medical services bargaining unit of the City of Anchorage. 
We have become aware that the Alaska Legislature is considering material changes in both the 
contribution and benefit structure of retirement system for present and future members of cur 
bargaining unit. The legislation is generally referred to as SB 141. The puipose of this letter is 
to advise you of serious financial risks associated with the legislation. These risks may not be 
well understood by the legislature and, to our knowledge, have not been carefully analyzed. 
Here is the analysis:

1. Under the Alaska Constitution, employee participation in a retirement system is 
contractual and accrued benefits are protected. Article XII, § 7, Constitution of Alaska. See 
also, Hammond v. Hoffbeck, 627 P.2d 1052 (Alaska I98J).

2. Retirement benefits are regarded as an element of the bargained for consideration 
given in exchange for an employee's assumption and performance of duties as a state employee. 
Hammond i\ lloffbeck at 1057 quoted in Duncan v. Retired Public Employees o f Alaska, Inc., 71 
P,3d S82, SS6 (Alaska 2003).

3. Retirement systems tire typically considered to be a package of available services 
and benefits, not simply a monthly contribution rate or a monthly pension check. Duncan at 893. 
Although the courts allow modifications as long as the modifications are reasonable, one 
condition of reasonableness is that disadvantageous changes must be offset by comparable new 
beneficial changes. Duncan al 889 citing Hammond at 1057. As we understand SB 141. there 
are no offsetting benefits.

4. An employer's statutory duty to bargain in good faith requires it to negotiate with 
the Union concerning changes in pensions and retirement plans. Malone t\ White Mortor Corp., 
435 US 497, 9S S.Cl. 1185, 55 L.Ed.2d 443 (1978): National Labor Relations board v. Black 
Clauson Co., 210 F.2d 523 (6,h Cir. 1954); Mississippi Power Co. v, NLRB, 248 F.3d 605 (5'h 
Cir. 2002).
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5. AS 01.10.100(a) provides that the repeal...of any law docs not release or
extinguish any...liability incurred or right accruing or accrued under such law. Stare ex. rel. 
Hammond v. Allen, 625 P.2d 844 (Alaska 19S1). Thus, the repeal or amendment of PBRS docs 
not release or extinguish the liability which the Municipality of Anchorage lias already incurred 
to provide retirement benefits during the term of the existing collective bargaining agreements.

6. The management rights which the Municipality has reserved to itself do not
include any light to make material unilateral changes in employee retirement contributions and 
benefits during the term of an existing collective bargaining agreement. AMC 3.70.040. Sec 
also, AMC 3.70.020.A.

CONCLUSIONS

1. There is serious question as to whether the State can unilaterally repudiate a
pension system for governmental employees during the term of a negotiated agreement.

2. More importantly, if the State does repudiate (lie pension system without 
providing offsetting benefits then represented employees may seek damages and/or additional 
contract benefits from the City or State for the diminished value of the pension system imposed 
unilaterally upon them during the term of their collective bargaining agreement. 1 don't need to 
tell you that the monetary issues could lie substantial.

Thank you for your attention to this.

Sincerely.

JERMAIN. DUNNAGAX & OWENS, P.C.

Charles A. Dunnagan

CAD\jrg

cc: Fred lioness. Municipal Attorney
David Otto, Director of Labor Relations 
Dan Joyner, IAFF Local 1264 
Everett Robbins, APDEA 
Will Aitchison, APDEA General Counsel



An HI 25, 2005

To • Everett Robbins, President
Anchorage Police Department Employees Association

From: Robert D. Klausncr, General Counsel
National Conference on Public Employees Retirement Systems

Re: Proposed Changes to PERS

This is in response to your request fo r information concerning the issues arizing from 
the conversion o f PERS to a defined contribution plan (HCS fo r CS fo r SB141).

As I am sure you are aware, a number o f states have explored this alternative and found 
it  to be unsatisfactory. The State o f Florida spent $70 million establishing a defined 
contribution alternative to the Florida Retirement System. Following its adoption, less 
than 7% o f participants elected to transfer. During the process o f selecting the managers, 
the State encountered endless threats o f litigation from potentially disqualified providers, 
bringing the process to a grinding halt on more than one occasion.

The State o f Nebraska abandoned its defined contribution plan on favor o f a defined 
benefit plan after a study commissioned by the State Legislature determined that the 
plan failed to provide an adequate retirement benefit for its employees. The Legislature's 
findings embodied in that bill (LB 687) arc outlined below:

C hairperson: Senator Jon C. Bruning  
C om m ittee: Nebraska R etirem ent System s  
Date o f Hearing: February  28, 2001

Principal In troducer:
S en ato r Jon C. B runing, C hairperson  
C om m ittee  on N ebraska R etirem ent System s

The following constitutes the reasons for this bill and the purposes which arc sought to 
be accomplished thereby

LB (587 provides that State and County plans do not meet the adequacy needs and that 
the systems rank below the median in the amount of initial normal retirement benefits.
As such, it has been recommended that a defined benefit element be added to the state 
and county plans. This would be accomplished by giving employees the choice between 
a traditional defined benefit plan or cash balance plan, and the current defined 
contribution plan.

Moreover, this bill adds a guaranteed income option for retiring employees This would 
be a self-funded approach to the purchase of an annuity in which the employee could 
elect an annuity, with or without a COLA adjustment built into the payments, using his or 
her account balance at retirement

Lastly, this bill states that the county employees' contribution will be increased from 
4.5% to 4 8%, and all slate employees will contribulc 4 8% nnd deletes the provision that 
had slate employees contributing 4 33% of the first 19, 954 The changes to Iho county

1



plan would go into effect in January, 2004 and the changes to the state plan would go 
into effect in January, 2003.

The State o f Louisiana has ronsidered the question o f a defined contribution versus a 
defined benefit plan this year and rejected the notion as unsatisfactory fo r the state’s 
public employees. The respected public interest group, The Public Affairs Research 
Council o f Louisiana (PAR). The findings by PAR related to the choice between DB and 
DC plans are set forth below:

Defined Benefit Plan is Best Fit fo r Louisiana

Nearly all states use DB plans as their primary pension plans. A DB plan is the 
appropriate vehicle for providing most public sector pensions. It encourages career 
employment, and public employees are less mobile than private sector workers. The DB 
plan can provide better benefits than an equally funded DC plan, because a pension 
system can spread risk and invests more effectively than most individuals, who tend to 
invest more conservatively. The DB plan provides security, whereas a DC plan, 
particularly one without social security participation, would leave employees vulnerable. 
Recent studies show that employees tend to cash out DC accounts, fail to reinvest with 
their new employer’s plan and spend lump-sum distributions, leaving them with much 
reduced retirements. The DC plan serves well for certain short term positions and as a 
supplement to a DB plan, but is inadequate as a general primary pension plan.

The Pension Research Council o f the Wharton School o f Business, University of 
Pennsylvania produced a report in 2004 entitled “Profitable Prudence, The Case for 
Public Employer Defined Benefit Plans." The report notes that the majority o f the cost o f 
maintaining a defined benefit plan comes from market return. The report's conclusions 
arc set forth below:

Conclusions

The economic boost of public pension benefits is likely to grow as public employees of 
the Baby Boomer cohort begin to retire, and public retirement systems begin to pay out 
increasingly larger benefit amounts. In our view, public pension plans are in a strong 
position to handle the coming influx of retirees, since, unlike social security (mainly a 
pay-as-you-go program); public pensions are rather well funded (approximately 95 
percent in 2003). Investing the S2 3 trillion in public pension assets and the flow of 
benefit payments to annuitanls promises a continuous, predictable, and growing source 
of economic stimulus Moreover, through efficient asset management and pooling of 
resources, public defined benefit pension plans have a significant, positive effect on 
financial markets and the economy.

In general, public employers recognise that DC plans have many positive attributes, but 
to make them work well, many factors must fall into place participants must consistently 
make sound investment decisions over their working and retired lives, they must remain 
in the workforce steadily, avoiding lengthy time off for having children, raising a family.



completing an education, or for illness; they must have a sufficient amount withheld from 
their pay; they must avoid borrowing against and spending their retirement assets; and 
they must make appropriate decisions regarding withdrawal rates during retirement. 
Even then, employees might exhaust their assets after retirement. Hence having a DB 
plan as the primary retirement benefit protects public sector employees against many of 
these problems Public DB pension plans have also enabled public employers to achieve 
important objectives related to the recruitment and retention of quality workers. These 
plans create financial security in retirement and reduce retir ie reliance on public 
assistance programs. The fact that these plans have evolved relatively independently of 
the federal regulatory structure governing private pensions has allowed the public plans 
to engage in an ongoing process of creating and modifying plan designs and 
governance structures to meet the unique needs of public sector employers. The 
independence, flexibility, and profitable prudence of these plans will continue to support 
public employers in their ongoing mission to serve taxpayers, while providing financial 
security to retired public employees and significant economic benefits to their 
communities.

Public plans are, indeed, a useful component of the new retirement paradigm of the 
future.

The conclusions expressed in the Pension Research Council report have proven to be 
particularly applicable to Alaska PERS. A review of PERS prio r actuarial reports 
indicates that o f 1.4 billion dollars in payouts in 2002-2003, only 20% resulted from 
taxpayer contributions. An equal sum came from employees and the remaining 60% 
came from investment return. In a DC plan, no investment return is available to offset 
employer cost.

I have also reviewed SB 141 as it relates to death and disability benefits for police 
officers and firefighters. The current design o f the b ill passed by the Senate and pending 
before the House would not permit the payment of a disability or death benefit annuity 
such as that currently enjoyed by current employees. You have advised that there is 
consideration o f adding an insurance-based death and disability program.

When this issue v/as recently considered in California, the Los Angeles County 
Firefighters sought quotes for such coverage. No such coverage was available. The 
National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems gave assistance to the 
firefighters by engaging its own group insurance consultant, Gallagher Byerly of 
Colorado to design and price a program. Gallagher also advised that, to their knowledge, 
such an insurance plan was unavailable in the current group market. The results o f that 
study arc expected in the next week.

Another issue also warrants consideration. You have advised that Alaska docs not 
participate in the Social Security System pursuant to a Section 218 agreement. In order 
to maintain the exemption, an employer must provide a comparable retirement benefit.
The proposed DC plan may not meet that minimum. This could expose participating 
employers to a requirement to also pay the employer matching contributions to Social 
Security as well as the retirement plan.

It should also be noted that disability benefits provided form an employer provided 
insurance policy will not be exempt from Federal Income Taxation under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 104(a) and the accompanying Treasury Regulations. This reduces



their effective value by a minimum o f 28%. Death benefits should continue to enjoy tax 
favored status under the post-9/11 Hometown Heroes Act.

It is the view of NCPERS and its Executive Board, which includes an advisory committee 
of nationally known business and investment executives, that the proposed plan would 
likely diminish the ability o f Alaska public agencies to attract and retain qualified 
employees, particularly in the field o f public safety.

Additionally, the loss o f new entrants to the existing DB Plan will make elimination o f any 
unfunded liability costlier to Alaska taxpayers. The loss o f new members and their 
contributions w ill diminish the cash flow to PERS. This will require a greater percentage 
o f plan assets to be invested in low income, short term securities in order to meet cash 
requirements, thereby restricting the Plan's ability to meet its actuarial requirements. 
Further, the change on the workforce may require changes to actuarial assumptions 
further increasing long term costs. For example, actuarial studies o f the effect o f the 
closure o f California’s DB plans showed that such an action would actually have cost 
taxpayers tens o f billions o f additional dollars. No contribution re lief would have been 
realized for 20 years.

We believe that the loss o f a meaningful retirement system for future Alaska public 
employees w ill diminish public safety and government efficiency for all Alaskans and 
NCPERS strongly urges the Alaska Legislature to reject this rush to judgment.

•1
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If): Alaska J louse nf Representatives Finance Committee

FROM: Gerald I’. Coupee - PERS Member
1 fcvcrts .1. Coupee * IM-'RS Member

DA I K: April 27.2005

RU: SI) " l ’1

Both ms husband ami 1 retired from the State ol.Maska alter nearly twenty 
years of service; and arc PliRS members.

We are both absolute!} appalled this bill is even being considered and oppose 
passage of this bill. The retirement trust fund belongs to the Alaska Stale retirees, Wc 
tat least the majority of us) worked long and hard ttnd with steadfast dedication to our 
employer to earn our retirement package.

The Pi;RS Hoard, TRS Hoard, and ASPIB Board arc comprised ol individuals 
dedicated to making the system work and suppressing costs. I hey have put great thought 
into and made recommendations* lo the Senate Finance and House State Affairs 
Committees for instituting changes.

We would request you please give consideration to opposing the passage of Bill
SB 141.

Genild I*, (toupee 
Beverly J. Coupee
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Testifier
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\ d d r e s s
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Dear Legislators,

RE: SB 141 TRS/PERS Retirement System Legislation

PLEASE DO NOT SUPPORT THIS BILL!

Why?

• This is a critical piece of legislation which impacts the lives of hard'working, 
dedicated Alaska public employees and ceachcrs. I t  needs further study and 
rp$carch. The initial draft of this bill was presented only one month ago, clearly not 
enough time to adequately consider the drastic nature of changes in public employee 
retirement.

• The passage of this legislation would also impacc everyone else in Alaska, because it 
would change the ability of public employees and teachers to contribute to the health 
of che economy of the state as the result of a reducrion in retirement and benefits. 
There would be an adverse "filter down " affect o f  such a drain on redrew cut 
benefits.

• it will take at least a decade to realize funding savings, if any. as a result of such 
legislation. There arc noguarantees o f  funding savings and there will be no short- 
term benefit.

• Teachers and Public Employees on the whole do not support this legislation. The 
best way to gain supporc for such legislation is to involve employed and retired 
public employees in the process and ask for their input. If you want support, then 
seek involvement from chose impacted by such legislation. Do not rely just on 
testimony alone. Seek active involvement from these individuals in drafting 
sound, effective legislation.

- i his type of legislation impacts rhc lives of elders at a tunc when they are less able to 
care for themselves. That is why they have worked so hard to develop an adequate 
state retirement. How would you react i f  you worked hard for JO years 
contributing to a stable retirement system only to find out when yon retired that 
you can not depend on that major source o f  income!

• As state retirees, we cannot rely on any Social Security contributions we made during 
employment which was not state employment Not only have retirees contributed to 
a Federal system for which they will receive ABSOLUTELY NO BENEFITS, bur the 
State of Alaska now diminishes the contributions they arc making for stare 
retirement benefits through SB 141. Broken promises breed public mistrust.
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• Maintain che Alaska State Pension Investment Board, the Alaska Teachers' 
Retirement Board, and the Public Employees' Retirement Board. Replacing these 
w ith the newly proposed Alaska Retirement Management Board w ill only further 
remove retirees from managing their own retirement and making im portant decisions 
that need to be made. The Alaska Retirement Management Board will only 
further separate the people from those who make critical decisions about their 
lives.

• Passage of SB 141 will have a major adverse affect on the ability o f  the state to 
recruit teachers and public employees throughout the state, particularly in rural

• A Defined Contribution Plan IS N O T  THE ANSWER] My foremost question is: 
WHO W / f f  BENEFIT FROM THESE CHANGES? It will not be the rctireeiil

Have you ever been a public employee or a teacher in the state of Alaska? Then you know 
’ i lifficuk it can be at times to  be so completely dedicated and committed to one's job 
to  hang in there until retirement age or until the sufficient num ber of years have been 
worked. Living in a rural community simply adds to the difficulty of remaining a 
dedicated public employee. Yes. many of us manage to  invest privately for our future, but 
we also rely heavily on the promises of this state to provide an adequate retirement w ith 
medical benefits. As a result, we forfeit our right to  any Social Security benefits, despite 
the fact that we may have years of contribution into that system (I have over 10 years into 
the social security system from which I will never be able to draw  a single benefit. Is this 
fair?).

As a retired teacher in this state, I  ask you N O T to support SB l i l .  This issue of change 
must be carefully and thoroughly studied and researched so there is minimal adverse 
affect on current and future retirees. Although many retirees leave the state, more remain 
in the state. That means retirees m ust be able to continue to contribute to the 
economic health o f  the state throughout their lives and not become economic 
burdens on society. By providing a n  adequate and stable retirement, this will 
happen. Under SB 141. this will notJ

PLEASF. - DO NOTSUPPOR TSB141!

Donna Van Luchenc

areas

Retired Alaska Teacher
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To: The House Finance Committee Hearing on SB 141 
Fax U: 1-907-465-6813

From: Patricia L. Anderson, retiree, State of Alaska 
3849 Apollo Drive, Anchorage, Alaska 99504 
Phone: 907-333-2495, e-mail: andynpat@gci.net

1 object to bill SB 141 for the following reasons:

1) Alaska laws and other public policies contributed to the retirement fund 
shortfalls, yet these bad policies have not been addressed. This bill will have 
no impact on the shortfalls. These shortfall policies should be fixed before 
any changes to the current plan, or Retirement Trust Fund takes place.

2) There has been no public consideration given to the costs of changing to 
another system. These big change costs should not come from the existing 
Retirement Trust Fund.

3) This new proposed ‘mega board’ which would replace the PERS/TRS and 
ASPIB Board, would have all appeals handled by a single administrative law 
judge in the Department of Administration. We would have no board 
responsible to the people to go to for help in getting fair treatment of appeals.

4) This places incredible power in the hands of the governor through his power 
of appointment. Where would the checks and balances be on which our 
government was established?

5) Serious consideration of other options must be made before this bill is 
rnmmed through with minimal public input The State, School Districts and 
Political Subdivisions are finding it extremely difficult now to recruit even 
with a much more superior current Defined Benefit Plan.

I am n 39 year resident of Alaska, and a SOA retiree. I am very concerned about
this bill which could jeopardize my future.

Sincerely vours.

Patricia L. Anderson

mailto:andynpat@gci.net
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April 22,2005

Members o f the Finance Committee 
Alaska State House o f Representatives 
Juneau, Alaska

Reference: Testimony on SB 141
l^ u se  Public Hearing, April 23, 2005

As I nm unable to attend your hearing in person, I submit the following comments:

Having closely followed the activities o f the PERSTRS and ASPIB boards over the past four years and 
noting the recent prestigious national award received by tire ASPIB, I question the current legislative 
efforts to eliminate those boards, especially as they will be replaced with one board appointed by the 
governor.

I note that there is also a legislative effort to change the control o f the investment o f the Permanent Fund 
and place those investments more completely tinder die control of.thc governor.

Therefore, considering the huge amounts o f money represented by these rwo funds, I wonder: What is 
going on? Who is behind this? Who or what is benefiting? What Is happening to a svstcm of checks 
and balances to protect these funds?

Our legislators are on the verge o f destroying a system that has worked well since statehood and i. is 
being done bnsed on faulty and, in some cases, I believe, false information. Many Alaskans, far more 
knowledgeable than I have pointed this out over and over again, and I know you axe aware of il. T he 
question, then, i$ why this push to get rid of these boards based on this false information? Who is 
aoing to benefit from this new mono'ithle bodv?

As a rcodent of Alaska since 1963, and an Administrative Generalist with the University o f Alaska 
F a irb an ks  with a vested interest in your actions, I want you to k n o w  that with the provisions of SB 141 
von arc gambling with the future of my retirement fund and nn medical benefits. This is o f grave 
concern to me as my salary is not large to begin with, and has certainly not kept pace with cost o f living 
increases. My husband and I will never be wealthy and arc counting on having good health benefits and a 
secure monthly retirement in our “golden years "

The present retirement system Is not broken. It is workmg well considering the obstacles the 
PERSTRS boards have had to deal wuh as they have endeavored to piotect the retirement fund. If you 
want to lay blame for problems. I suggest you look elsewhere than the PERS/TRS boards.

THIS IS NOT POLITICS AS USUAL, THIS IS A POWER GRAB THAT WILL IMPACT EVERY 
ALASKAN! Stop messing with our state retirement system and deal with the real issues oui state is 
facing.

PO Bos SI 116 
Fairbanks, AK 9970k 
(907V170 <449
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Katie Shows
From: Rep. Paul Seaton

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2005 11:37 AM

To: Katie Shows

Subject: FW: PERS/TERS Legislation - SB 141

Ian Lalng 
Rep. Paul Sealon 
Legislative Stall 
(800) 665-2689

From: Rachel Boyd [mailto:rboyd@co.fairbanks.ak.us]
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2005 10:19 AM
To: Rep. Paul Seaton
Subject: PERS/TERS Legislation - SB 141

Dear Legislator,

PLEASE DO NOT be herded into passing bad legislation! The consequences of this bill have not been fully 
defined, but they will be drastic. Raise the contribution rate in the interim so you do not feel so pressured 
(although this means a de facto cut in pay for all PERS/TERS employees), hut please lake lime for SERIOUS 
study of the ramifications of any proposed solution. Employees will live with the results for the remainder of their 
lives. This is too weighty for knee-jerk reaction.

Employees did not cause this problem, but it looks as though most of the burden for recovery will be placed on 
them.

Please oppose replacing and combining (he boards. As I understand it, these boards are largely policy and 
appeals boards, Each system needs its own board that is intimately familiar with that plan.

Defined contribution plans place ALL the risk on the employee. Judging from the status of my IRA, I would guess
you are going to find a lot ol future retirees on welfare after their 401K plans run out of money if you pass this 
legislation.

Placing retirement money in 4 0 1K plans will further impact the present PERS/TERS fund as all these future hires 
will not be contributing.

Tho plan does not include any death or disability insurance. Many workers aro in hazardous situations. It is 
irresponsible for tho Stato to pull tho rug out from under all future employoos.

Please pull your supporl from all the current PERS/TERS lulls unless they are drastically amended, 'i his bill will
impact thousands of people. Please take the time to do it right.

I appreciate your consideration.

Sincerely.
Rachel Boyd, Secretary
FNSH, Dept of Community Planning

‘l/|d/2(l()5

mailto:rboyd@co.fairbanks.ak.us
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Bv contrast, the lund that pays for the system's traditional pensions, which is handled by 
professional money managers, had a five-year return of 3.52%.

Persona! accounts have also had relatively few takers in the stale's other big plan, the Stale 
Teachers Retirement System of Ohio, where 12,500 of the plan's 225,000 members — less 
than 6% — have chosen personal accounts, said Laura Ecklar, spokeswoman for the 
teachers' system

Ecklar said it was impossible to tell how personal account holders had fared, because no 
single investment option offered by the teachers' retirement system was so favored by 
participants that it could serve as a representative for all.

During his Ohio appearance, the president was accompanied by several retirement plan 
participants.

Among them was a University of Cincinnati employee who said she was making 6% on a 
"guaranteed" account that sets a floor under and n cap on what people can make. Another 
person said he was making 7.1% on a hybrid plan.

In a pitch directed to Democratic lawmakers, who are nearly unanimous in opposing Bush’s 
plan to create Social Security personal accounts, the president called for "political amnesty" 
for those who joined his drive to retool the retirement program.

"All ideas are on the table," he asserted at several points in his remarks.

His declaration appeared to reinforce a suggestion made Thursday by his top economic 
advisor, Allan 11. Hubbard, that the voluntary retirement accounts might be acceptable to 
Bush even if they were offered as an "add-on" to Social Security, instead of being financed 
by current payroll taxes, as the president was advocating.

t! you wan! other clones on this topic search Ihe A/chhres at latimes.coiWarclilves
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TESTIMONY ON LEGISLATION REGARDIN RETIREMENT LEGISLATION

I am Merritt Olson, a 51-year resident of Alaska who has had a long connection 
with education and the state’s pension program. At Anchorage’s West High School 
I taught mathematics and business subjects and later served as chair of the guid­
ance department and coordinated the Honors and Advanced Placement programs.

In 1977 Governor Hammond appointed me to the Teachers’ Retirement Board, a 
position that I held for some fifteen years serving as the chair. When the Alaska 
State Pension Investment Board was created by the legislature in 1992 I was elected 
to serve as one of the four members designated to represent the teachers and public 
employees. Currently I am serving on that board.

My concerns are that replacing the defined benefit program with a defined contri­
bution plan will be a deterrent to attracting quality teachers and public employees 
to the state. In the case of teachers, employment in Alaska is no longer attractive 
when compared with many states. From providing the highest salaries of the 50 
states. Alaska has in recent years dropped to the mid-rankings. School districts arc 
finding a dearth of applicants as a result. Adopting a defined contribution plan 
exacerbates the the problem. Members will no longer have assurances of a pension 
that adequately provides for them at retirement. Many teachers who have had little 
or no experience in making wise choices in personal investments will be lost without 
so, ction. Will the state be prepared to provide education in basic investments
for ho are in need of such?

Spiraling health care costs and the poor market returns of 2001 and 2002 certainly 
have strongly affected the funding ratio. But also contributing to the deficits we 
now experience arc the actions of past legislatures, actuaries, employers and 
employees, as well, who yielded to pressures to lower normal retirement age limits 
and to offer incetives in the form of attractive bonuses for early retirement. Some 
of us argued with the actuaries, but to no as 'il, that their cost estimates for these 
freebies were far too conservative. Now we must face up to the cxi. avagance of 
these actions.

The sizeable unfunded liability of the pension system is sufficiently large to demand 
attention but it is not a crisis situation as some would make it out to be. When I 
went on the TRS Board in 1977 the pension plan was little more than 50% funded 
hut the funding status continued to improve and by the ‘90s it was full; funded. 
Optimist that I am, I believe that can happen again based on rising markets, con­
sistent and improved actuarial ad\ ice and a handle on medical costs.

Legislation that would replace the three hoards (PERS, TRS and ASPIB) with a 
single nine-member hoard appointed by the governor is also a concern. A hoard 
with all its members subject to appointment by the governor could very well have 
frequent turnover of some, or all, of the trustees as administrations and part control



change. For an efficient operation of the boards a certain continuity of service is 
desirable.

u. UI30D
1032 W. 11th Avenue, #203 
A nchorage . AK 99501
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From: Angie Hellickson [tinydancer21 @yahoo.c )m]

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2005 9:17 AM

To: Rep. Paul Seaton; Rep. Carl Gatto; Rep. Jim Elkins; Rep. Bob Lynn; Rep. Jay Ramras;
Representative_Berta_Gardiner@legis.state.ak.us; Rep. Max Gruenberg

Dear Representatives,

Please DO NOT support SB 141! This bill is harmful to all current and future PERS/TRS 
employees.

• The State of Alaska has been committed to a sound retirement system since before 
statehood
• Public employees - and all workers - deserve to know how much of a monthly income they 
will get when they retire. SB 141 will not guarantee that for new hires.
• The fault of the unfunded liability is not the fault of current or future employees.
• The legislation doesn't provide for any death or disability insurance. Dozens of 
classifications of workers find themselves in potentially dangerous work situations including in 
the corrections system, API, schools, police and fire, fish and wildlife biologists and protection 
officers, and engineers and equipment operators constructing and maintaining roads. Public 
employees have died while performing their duties for the public.
• Most public employees make a basic wage with no extra money to save for health benefits 
and life insurance
• Combining the boards will cost a great deal of money and will not fix the problem. Public 
employees pay in substantial sums of money into the system and should have a say through 
elections in who helps makes decisions
• Often, the problems come back to mistakes made from one single actuary. Isn't it time to 
get more professional input before changing the retirement safety nets Alaskans have 
depended upon for nearly 50 years?
• Recruitment and retention - especially for more specialized job classes - will become more 
difficult

Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

A ngela  Hellickson

Do you Yahoo!?
Plan great trip: with Yahoo! Travel: Now oyer 17,000 guides!

4 / 1 9 /2 0 0 5

mailto:Representative_Berta_Gardiner@legis.state.ak.us


.ian Conitz 
619 W. 11 "’St. 
Juneau, AK 99801

Representative Paul Seaton 
Chair, House State Affairs Committee 
Alaska Legislature
re: Public Hearing 4/19/05 on SB 141 and related bills 

Dear Representative Seaton:

I attended the committee hearing last evening on SB 141 and heard nearly all the testimony. 1 
attended as a concerned citizen; I am an employee and a supervisor at Alaska Department of Fish 
and Game. First, 1 want to thank you for holding this hearing, giving adequate time for 
testimony, and listening attentively to each speaker, allowing time for questions at die end.

You heard in testimony after testimony public employees and teachers, from across many 
occupations and regions of the state, speaking with a strong unified voice. I share all of their 
concerns and would like to reiterate and emphasize the following negative effects of the 
proposed legislation:

1. Placing an unfair (and possibly unconstitutional) burden on current employees, especially 
those in the lower pay ranges. Increasing the contribution for the same benefit already promised 
represents a pay cut, at the same time that wages and salaries in public service are not keeping 
pace with the economy.

2. Plan is grossly unfair to future employees, including our children and grandchildren I am 
especially concerned about the length of time required of employees to earn full benefits, with 
the distinct possibility they could work many years and then not receive benefits, die fact that 
contributions may not even cover healdi insurance, and die fact there is no safety net with 
increasing likelihood workers will exhaust benefits before the end of their lives.

3. Consequence of poor benefit plan is ever more difficulty in recruiting and retaining qualified 
workers. This cannot be over-emphasized. As you heard last night, it is already a problem in 
most departments. People expect to receive stable benefits in exchange for their career service 
combined with the lower pay they receive in public service.

4. Further erosion of qualified public workforce hurts all citizens of die state and will negatively 
affect our economy. Despite popular political perception that public employees are unnecessary, 
many functions of state and local governments are \ ital and irreplaceable. 1 or example, the 
fishing industry is still the No. 1 private employer in the state. Without public sector 
management of our vital public fishery resources, there could be no viable seafood industry.

5. “Portable” benefits are just that. When employees realize their long-term benefits are 
inadequate, those most able to do so will leave for better opportunities elsewhere. Hie cost and



burden o f  continual re-hiring and training o f  new, and less-qualified, workers will fall to the state 
and local governments.

6. Shifting responsibility and risk in retiremer t investment to the employee is justified when the 
employee is well-com pensated, above basic needs for housing and groceries. Most public 
employees and teachers do not enjoy this margin.

7. Public em ployees and teachers are important to the whole state and our economy. We need to 
provide adequate com pensation to attract and keep good workers, who are interested in serving 
the state o f  Alaska and its people.

i recognize you and your com m ittee for the extensive work you have done on this issue. The 
hearing last evening was lengthy, fair, and well-attended. But the public at large, and the affected 
employee groups, have not had nearly enough time to consider the sweeping and radical changes 
proposed. I urge you to take the following actions:

1. Do more fact-finding to determ ine why there was such a failure in estimation o f the 
PERS/ IRS funds between 2002 and 2003. If errors were made, who is accountable?

2. Slow the bill down, and give the public time to digest the information.

3. Take lime to carefully craft am endm ents, after allow ing public input. Present a clean and 
carefully-considered bill, with lots o f input from the stakeholders.

4. Consider other options lor change in our retirement systems, such as raising the retirement 
age, or re-structuring health care benefits.

Thank you for your consideration o f  public comment given so far. Please allow more time and 
work with the people who serve this state, lo find a just and sustainable solution lo this important 
issue.

Sincerely,_
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Testimony of HB238/S13141 
Gayle Hnrbo, April 2005

I Nave heard and read in ihe press that Alaska’s public pension funds are in crisis. 1 
have heard the figure ‘‘ a 5 billion dollar unfunded liability”. The liability is a crisis only 
it every PJ'JRS and TRS active member retires tomorrow and is paid all the money 
entitled lo them lor nil their retired years. The funds, without health care costs, are in 
good shape. The earnings on the pension funds for each of the past two years have been 
15% , better than the Permanent Fund. The funding ratios for non-medical benefits for 
TRS and PERS, based on market assets, are 93% and 120%, respectively. With medical 
benellls, the funding ratios drop to 64% and 74%, respectively. It doesn't take u rocket 
scientist, to see that increasing health care costs are the problem, It is a recognized 
problem that can be solved without legislation. The Administration, working with 
employee gtoups, can make changes to current tier medical plans if  the changes are for 
choice or convenience. They also have the ability to change the plan for future hires,

1 lave the funds been here before'/ You bet - in 1980, the funding ratio for TRS was 
67%. Al that time the contribution rate for the our model 50 year old system was roughly 
7% each lor employee, employer and the state, or 21% of payroll. When the stale started 
Tunneling its share through the districts in FY’87, the contribution rate for the 
employer/stale continued to decline to 12% until FY’05. The rate was tnen increased to 
16%.Half the increase in the past few years has been caused by ris.- <g health enre costs: a 
problem not unique to AJuska. This legislation seems to forget the state’s share and 
speaks only lo employee and employer shuring equally. No longer would 21% of payroll 
go to retirement.

Can the problem with health care costs be addressed? The Division o f Retirement 
and Benefits and the Joint Boards o f TRS and PERS have been working on cost 
containment, mosi recently with a generic drug campaign and in the near future with 
other measures such as preferred providers and closed formularies. The Division is also 
introducing a Positive Enrollment Program which thcv predict may save the state S16 
milllion dollars.

So you ask, why is the problem called a crisis? Some interests, both in and out of 
Alaska, want to privatize public pension funds. Alaska is only one o f  several states where 
some legislators have “ l>oughl in" lo the need to privatize the billions o f dollars of such 
funds. Most Alaskans know that is not the path to follow - many past legislators like Jay 
I luminond, Terry Miller, Arlyss Sturgclcwski and Charlie Pair worked to make Alaska’s 
50 year old retirement system a model for other systems in the country. Alaska is one of 
only four states which prefunds heal.h carc. Alaskans pride themselves on being 
independent and not having odtei - tell them what lo do

1 lie Employee Security Act which passed out of the senate as SB 141 is a bill which 
assures no security lor future retirees It takes away the Defined Benefit plan which 
provides for u safe and secure income foi Alaska’s elderly i.i their golden years. In its
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place is u DC plan. Wc all know DC plans discriminate against women, simply because 
they live longer. It would leave future retirees with no guaranteed monthly income, no 
health insurance and no cost o f living adjustment. Many of’these same legislators who 
would impose this system on future retirees have experienced what it means lo take care 
o f  aging parents or loved ones who suffer from terminal illness or dementia, yet those 
same legislators would condemn futu.o retirees to uncertain funires. It is not right, it is 
not fair, il is not necessary.

Talk with an employee who has been retired for 20 years or more and ask if they 
could now live on their base benefit, with no COLA or | rpa. Under a DC plan there will 
he no incentive for retirees to remain in Alaska and contribute their time, expertise and 
pension dollars to Alaska’s communities.

Why would our slate, which has received almost 100% more than its budgeted 
amount for oil revenue, turn its back on seniors who have dedicated their lives serving 
Alaska’s citizens? Only a few legislators would do this. They do not have the courage of 
those pust legislators like Jay, Terry, Arlyss and Charlie. They do not have the courage of 
Senator Lisa Murkowski who has always been a strong proponent o f public education 
and parent involvement. Site had the courage to sign on to the repeal o f the Government 
Pension Offset und the Windfall Elimination Provision, two provisions which reduce or 
eliminate Social Security retirement for thousands o f Alaska’s public servants. Senator 
Murkowski would not want to see legislation which would further discourage qualified 
teachers and public employees from coming to Alaska to work and from making Alaska 
their home.

Please "make Alaska proud"
do not want outsiders tellling us how to run our 

pension funds, Our funds are in great shape if  you look at the long term. As Michael 
O'Leary, llie financial a Jvisor for the Alaska State Pension Investment Board, recently 
said -’TIow powerful any lime period is when looking at investment return”. Think long 
term, Governor Murkowski, in his Dec. 13 2004 letter to seniors, stated "care for our 
ciders nnd lor vulnerable adults in our society is vital to our success as a state.” I le 
further states - "seniors should not have to chouse between pay!up their rent, buying 

food  or being tible to Jill prescriptions." That is exactly what many seniors will have lo 
do if the lejuslatuie does away with a Defined BenejV retirement system. Please ask your 
Icgislolois to "make Alaska proud"und retain our current Defined Benefit system. We 
can all work together to address health care costs.

We can work together to make Alaska a place where young people wont to come nnd 
work. We can he a role model for health care reform if wc choose lo work together. 1 do 
not like the word “impose"; 1 prefer sitting down and developing a solution which works 
for all. There are many good things in this legislation which help close some of the 
loopholes, but doing away with o Defined Benefit plan is not one o f them. Thanks for 
your time.

P. 03/03

Gayle Harbo, Box 10201, Fairbanks 99710
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Concerns for Rep Jay Ramras to share with House Slate Affairs

Why does (he legislature continue to use Mercer for all the data for these retirement 
bills when Mercer is part o f the problem?

Jt Hoards asked for an actuarial audit of Mercer in “02 - ‘03. The auditor, Milliman, 
found several areas of concern in Mercer’s work. The most significant was understating 
liabilities for health care costs. See page 6, Jt.Bd Mtg, Scpt.27, ‘04. Health care costs 
account for 50% o f the employer contribution rates these past two years. Another 
recommendation by the auditor which had a significant, and one time effect, on the 
funding ratio was the methodology change to recognize dcfeued losses. The change from 
a corridor method to a 5 year smoothing impacted the ‘03 valuation with a 15.03% 
increase in the employer contribution rate.f pg, 8 Mercer's Accuaricl Valuation Report, 
June 30.2002).

You have also heard that Mcrccr gave past legislatures poor information when they 
said Retirement Incentive Programs would be cost neutral to the funding ratio. They 
changed their minds this past year because they have failed to recognize the rapid rise in 
the cost of health care. At the Borough Assembly Meeting on April 14, Fairbanks Mayor 
Steve Thompson mentioned that in his research of the sale o f MUS he found the Mercer 
had given the city very poor advice.

In llie assumptions adopted by the Jt. Boards in Dec. of 2000 (they are adopted onec 
every 5 years), Mercer predicted a Health Premium Trend o f 5.5%. Jt has been Ihr greater 
nnd they have made adjustments these past years. In the most recent valuation they have 
finally broken out the costs of health care from the costs of prescription drugs. This is 
much more helpful to the Boards when they arc making decisions.

In n recent letter to House Stale Affairs the Director o f R and B mentions some of 
the cost containment measures wc have been trying to employ. One successful program 
not mentioned, but in place since 2001, hrs been to encourage the use of generic drugs. 
When started the generic use was only 18%. Our goul then w h s  to reach 46% and in 
March o f this year we moved closer to that goal und now huvc 42% generic drug useuge.

In January o f 2004 the I Icalth Benefit Subcommittee recommended rc^cral cosl 
saving mcusures, among them the use of Disease Management, used in most health plans 
ill the state. In June ot'2004 wc were told the S240.000 sturt up for a pilot with Diabetes, 
was too costly. Other plan managers tell me that Disease Mgt is an important cost savings 
program T he Health Comm, again recommended Disease Mgt. at its meeting March 2 1 
2005, as one of six initiatives wc would like the Division to implement. I don’t see il 
mentioned in the memo dated M a^.i 30 and forwarded lo you April 12. The memo a.so 
mentions that Providence is a preferred provider, vet Mike Wiggens stated at our Mar. 21 
meeting that they were not. I will check with Mike.

P. 0 1/ 0 3



A P R - 1 8 - 0 5  M O N  1 0 : 1 6  A M  F B X  L E G I S  I N F O R M A T I O N  F A X  N O .  9 0 7 4 5 6 3 3 4 6

/

Testimony SB 141 
Gayle Harbo, April 2005

The current system oT3 pension boards m ny, at first, seem cumbersome, but each has a 
slightly different role. The Boards work well together and the Jt Boards of TRS and 
BURS appreciate the time and effort of the Alaska Slulc Pension Boards members to 
manage and i,.vost the billions of dollars of pension fund assets. ASPJB's role and 
function was carefully crafied in the early ‘90’s. They have done an excellent job and 
invested many volunteer hours.

PERS and TRS are advisory to the Administration, except for appeals, and in the case 
o f  PF.RS, selling the employer contribution rate.

Jt is impoilant to have members of the system oh any board which oversees the billions 
o f dollars o f pension fund money or listens to appeals The boards are fiduciaries and 
should include members who contributed to the funds.il is also important for system 
members to have appeals heard and resolved by peers.

Fleeted representation from both TRS and PERS is a must on any boaid. ! see no 
problem with merging the TRN/PHUS Boards and 1 spoke at length with Rep Kelly’s 
aide, Heath I lillyard, regarding tho combination. A seven |>erson board, with equal 
elected representation for example 2 each as on the current PERS Board), plus one 
school district employer nnd one municipal employer and one other appointed person 
would be \soikahle ,

I ask you lo please retain these impoilant boards, keeping ASPIB with its current 
structure,1 nod assuring there is elected representation o f the parties who have contributed 
to the pension funds.

0



4/18/05

T o : R ep . Paul S ea ton  — fa x 'd  to  4 6 5 -3 4 7 2

R e: R e tire m e n t b ills  sh o u ld  rece iv e  d e lib e ra te  co n s id e ra tio n  -  p le a se  hold  lo 
'0 6  fo r p ro p e r  s tu d y  and  av o id an ce  o f  u n an tic ip a ted  p ro b lem s

R e p o rts  h av e  ind ica ted  rev is io n s  to th e  s ta te ’s re tire m e n t sy stem  n eed s  m o re  
c o n s id e ra tio n , o r it cou ld :
1) h av e  am en d m en ts , o r  be, in itia ted  w ith o u t a  so lid  basis  o f  in fo rm atio n  
a b o u t its c u rren t co n d itio n  o r acc u ra te  fo recast o f  fu tu re  ram ifica tio n s ;

2) ca rry  fo rw ard  p o o r ac tu aria l fo recasts  (th o se  re sp o n s ib le  sh o u ld  be
d isc h a rg e d  an d  b e tte r  a d v ice  so u g h t)  o r  a t least a  se c o n d  op in io n  secu red ;

3 ) be  based  on  u n rea lis tic a lly  low  rev en u e  p o ssib ilitie s?

4 ) o v e rlo o k  p as t u n rea lis tic  ch an g e s , o r sh o rtag es , from
c o n trib u tio n s /p a y m e n ts  in to  the  tru s t fund tha t h av e  been  re sp o n s ib le  for its 
p re se n t a p p a re n tly  a la rm in g  s itu a tio n ?

5) h a s  th e  S e n a te 's  rap id  ac tio n  on th e  b ills  (o n ly  I re ferra l in th e  S en a te )
o v e rlo o k e d  a sp ec ts  and  need s fo r reaso n ab le  so lu tio n s?

Fr: J a m e s  E. F ish er, 171 F a rn sw o rth  B lvd ., S o ld o tn a , 9 9 6 6 9
P h : 262-9601 fax  262-9641
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